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FIM SIDECAR WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP (1949-96; 2005-  ) 

FIM SIDECAR WORLD CUP (1997-2000; 2004) 
 

(1949-50 – 600cc; 1951-97 – 500cc; 1997-2000 – 500cc 2T/1000cc 4T; 2001-16 - 1000cc; 2017- 600cc) 

 

Year Posn Rider/Passenger(s) Nationality Bike Points Wins 

1949 1. Eric Oliver (1st)/ Denis Jenkinson UK Norton 28 2 

 2. Ercole Frigerio/ Edoardo Ricotti Italy Gilera 18 1 

 3. Frans Vanderschrinck/ Martin Whitney Belgium/ UK Norton 16  

 4. Ernesto Merlo/ Aldo Veglio Italy Gilera 13  

 5. Albino Milani/ Ezio Ricottti Italy Gilera 12  

 6. Hans Haldemann/ Herbert Läderach Switzerland Norton 7  

 7. Jakob Keller/ Ernst Brutschi Switzerland Gilera 6  

 = Roland Benz/ Max Hirzel Switzerland BMW 6  

 9. Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ Neil Smith UK Norton 5  

 10. -     

. 

 

1950 1. Eric Oliver (2nd)/ Lorenzo Dobelli (1st) UK/ Italy Norton 24 3 

 2. Ercole Frigerio/ Edoardo Ricotti Italy Gilera 18  

 3. Hans Haldemann/ Josef Albisser Switzerland rton 8  

 4. Ferdinand Aubert/ René Aubert Switzerland Norton 7  

 5. Jakob Keller/ Gianfranco Zanzi Switzerland Gilera 3  

 = Henry Meuwly/ Pierre Devaud Switzerland Gilera 3  

 7. Ernesto Merlo/ Dino Magri Italy Gilera 2  

 = Willy Wirth/ Fred Schürteuberger Switzerland Gilera 2  

 = Alphonse Vervroegen/ Pierrot Vervroegen Belgium FN 2  

 = Fritz Mühlemann/ Marie Mühlemann Switzerland BMW 2  

 11. Marcel Masuy/ Denis Jenkinson Belgium/ UK BMW 1  

 12. -     

 

 

1951 1. Eric Oliver (3rd)/Lorenzo Dobelli (2nd) UK/ Italy Norton 32 3 

 2. Ercole Frigerio/ Edoardo Ricotti Italy Gilera 26 1 

 3. Albino Milani/ Giuseppe Pizzocri Italy Gilera 19 1 

 4. Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ Neil Smith UK Norton 8  

 5. Jean Marir/André Emo France Norton 5  

 6. Jacques Drion/ Bob Onslow France/ UK Norton 5  

 7. Ernesto Merlo/ Dino Magri Italy Gilera 4  

 8. Marcel Masuy/ Denis Jenkinson Belgium/UK BMW 4  

 = Giovanni Carru/ Carlo Musso Italy Carru-Triumph 4  

 10. Hans Haldemann/ Josef Albisser Switzerland Norton 3  

 = Cyril Smith/ Bob Onslow UK Norton 3  

 12. Siegfried Vogel/ Leo Vinatzer Austria BMW 2  

 = Frans Vanderschrick/ Jean-Marie Stas Belgium Norton 2  

 = René Bétemps/ Georges Burggraf France Triumph 2  

 15. Alphonse Vervroegen/ Pierre Cuvelier Belgium FN 1  

 16. -     

 

 

1952 1. Cyril Smith/ Bob Clements UK Norton 24(28) 1 

 2. Albino Milani/ Giuseppe Pizzocri Italy Gilera 18 1 

 3. Ernesto Merlo/ Dino Magri Italy Gilera 17 1 
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 4. Jacques Drion/ Bob Onslow; 

Ingeborg Stoll-Laforge 

France/UK; 

West Germany 

Norton 17(18)  

 5. Eric Oliver/ Stanley Price; 

Lorenzo Dobelli 

UK/ 

Italy 

Norton 16 2 

 6. Marcel Masuy/ Denis Jenkinson Belgium/UK BMW 9  

 7. Otto Schmid/ Otto Kölle West Germany Norton 3  

 = Ferdinand Aubert/ René Aubert Switzerland Norton 3  

 9. René Bétemps/ André Drivet France Norton 2  

 = Julien Deronne/ Edouard Texidor Belgium Norton 2  

 11. Jean Murit/ André Enio France Norton 1  

 = Wilhelm Noll/ Frits Cron West Germany BMW 1  

 = Len Taylor/ Peter Glover UK Norton 1  

 = Rudolf Koch/ Adolf Flach West Germany BMW 1  

 15. -     

 

 

1953 1. Eric Oliver (4th)/ Stanley Dibben UK Norton 32 4 

 2. Cyril Smith/ Bob Clements UK Norton 26(30) 1 

 3. Hans Haldemann/ Josef Albisser Switzerland Norton 12  

 4. Jacques Drion/ Ingeborg Stoll-Laforge France/West Germany Norton 10  

 5. Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ Ray Campbell UK Norton 6  

 6. Wilhelm Noll/ Fritz Cron West Germany BMW 5  

 7. Marcel Masuy/Edouard Texidor;  

Jules Nes 

Belgium Norton 5  

 8. Wiggerl Kraus/ Bernhard Huser West Germany BMW 4  

 9. Julien Deronne/ Bruno Leys Belgium Norton 4  

 10. Trevor Bounds/ Rob Kings Ireland Norton 3  

 11. Fron Purslow/ Dave Key UK BSA 2  

 = Len Taylor/ Peter Glover UK Norton 2  

 13. Jean Murit/ Francis Flahaut France/ Morocco Norton 1  

 = Fritz Hillebrand/ Manfred Grünwald West Germany BMW 1  

 15. -     

 

 

1954 1. Wilhelm Noll (1st)/ Fritz Cron (1st) West Germany BMW 30(38) 3 

 2. Eric Oliver/ Les Nutt UK Norton 26 3 

 3. Cyril Smith/ Stanley Dibben UK Norton 22(26)  

 4. Walter Schneider/ Hans Strauss West Germany BMW 14(16)  

 5. Fritz Hillebrand/ Manfred Grünwald West Germany BMW 14  

 6. Willy Faust/ Karl Remmert West Germany BMW 8  

 7. Jacques Drion/ Ingeborg Stoll-Laforge France/West Germany Norton/BMW 6  

 8. Otto Schmid/ Otto Kölle West Germany Norton 3  

 9. Loni Neussner/ Werner Öxner West Germany Norton 2  

 10. René Bétemps/ André Drivet France Norton 1  

 = Bill Boddice/ William Storr UK Norton 1  

 = Julien Deronne/Jules Nies Belgium Norton 1  

 = Ernst Kussin/ Franz Steidel Austria Norton 1  

 = Hans Haldemann/ Luigi Taveri Switzerland Norton 1  

 15. -     

 

 

1955 1. Willy Faust/ Karl Remmert West Germany BMW 30 3 

 2. Wilhelm Noll/ Fritz Cron West Germany BMW 26 2 

 3. Walter Schneider/ Hans Strauss West Germany BMW 22 1 
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 4. Jacques Drion/ Ingeborg Stoll-Laforge France/ West Germany Norton 10  

 5. Bill Boddice/ William Storr UK Norton 6  

 = Cyril Smith/ Stanley Dibben UK Norton 6  

 7. Bob Mitchell/ Max George Australia Norton 6  

 = Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ Ray Campbell UK Matchless 6  

 9. Jean Murit/ Francis Flahaut France/ Morocco BMW 6  

 10. Eric Oliver/ Eric Bliss UK Norton 4  

 11. Rudolf Koch/Christian Wirth West Germany BMW 3  

 = Jackie Beeton/ Charles Billingham UK Norton 3  

 = Julien Deronne/ Bruno Leys Belgium BMW 3  

 = Florian Camathias/ Maurice Büla Switzerland BMW 3  

 15. Ernesto Merlo/ Vittorio Mussa Italy Gilera 2  

 = Frank Taylor/ Ron Taylor UK Norton 2  

 17. Roland Benz/ Jakob Kuchler Switzerland Norton 1  

 = Ernie Walker/ Dun Roberts UK Norton 1  

 = Henk Steman/ Mappie de Haas Netherlands BMW 1  

 = Fritz Seeker/ Franz Heiss West Germany BMW 1  

 

 

1956 1. Wilhelm Noll (2nd)/ Fritz Cron (2nd) West Germany BMW 30 3 

 2. Fritz Hillebrand/ Manfred Grünwald West Germany BMW 26(29) 2 

 3. Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ Ray Campbell UK Norton 24  

 4. Bob Mitchell/ Eric Bliss Australia/UK Norton 10  

 5. Florian Camathias/ Maurice Büla Switzerland BMW 9  

 6. Albino Milani/ Rossano Milani Italy Gilera 8 1 

 7. Helmut Fath/ Emil Ohr West Germany BMW 6  

 = Cyril Smith/ Stanley Dibben UK Norton 6  

 9. Bill Boddice/ William Storr UK Norton 4  

 10. Walter Schneider/ Hans Strauss West Germany BMW 4  

 11. Jacques Drion/ Ingeborg Stoll-Laforge France/ West Germany BMW 4  

 12. Frank Taylor/ Ron Taylor UK Norton 3  

 13. Jackie Beeton/ Les Nutt UK Norton 2  

 14. Bill Beevers/ Jeff Mundy UK Norton 2  

 15. Ernie Walker/ Dun Roberts UK Norton 1  

 = Loni Neussner/ Dieter Hess West Germany BMW 1  

 = Jack Wijns/ Mick Wollett Belgium/ UK BMW 1  

 18. -     

 

 

1957 1. Fritz Hillebrand/ Manfred Grünwald West Germany BMW 28 3 

 2. Walter Schneider/ Hans Strauss West Germany BMW 20 1 

 3. Florian Camathias/ Josef Galliker; 

Hilmar Cecco 

Switzerland/ 

West Germany 

BMW 17  

 4. Jackie Beeton/ Chas Billingham;  

Tony Partridge 

UK Norton 9  

 5. Albino Milani/ Rossano Milani Italy Gilera 8 1 

 6. Cyril Smith/ Stanley Dibben; Eric Bliss UK Norton 7  

 7. Loni Neussner/ Dieter Hess West Germany BMW 7  

 8. Josef Knebel/ Rolf Amfaldern West Germany/Switzerland BMW 4  

 9. Jacques Drion/ Ingeborg Stoll-Laforge France/ West Germany BMW 4  

 10. Fritz Scheidegger/ Horst Burkhardt Switzerland BMW 3  

 = Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ Ray Campbell UK Norton 3  

 = Edgar Strub/ Mick Woollett Switzerland/ UK Norton 3  

 13. Marcel Beauvais/ André Coudert France Norton 3  
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 14. Charlie Freeman/ John Chisnell UK Norton 2  

 15. Peter Woollett/ George Loft UK Norton 1  

 = Werner Grossmann/ Alfred Schmidt West Germany Norton 1  

 17. -     

 

 

1958 1. Walter Schneider (1st)/ Hans Strauss (1st) West Germany BMW 24(30) 3 

 2. Florian Camathias/ Hilmar Cecco Switzerland/West Germany BMW 20(26) 1 

 3. Helmut Fath/ Fritz Rudolf West Germany BMW 8  

 4. Jackie Beeton/ Eddie Bulgin UK Norton 6  

 5. Cyril Smith/ Eric Bliss UK Norton 6  

 6. Rudi Richter/ Gerhard Klim West Germany BMW 4  

 7. Loni Neussner/ Dieter Hess West Germany BMW 4  

 8. August Rohsiepe/ Arthur Gardyancik West Germany BMW 3  

 = Alwin Ritter/ Edwin Blauth West Germany BMW 3  

 10. Bill Boddice/ Bill Canning UK Norton 2  

 = Ernie Walker/ Dun Roberts UK Norton 2  

 12. Peter Wollett/ George Loft UK Norton 1  

 = Arsenius Butscher/ Helmut Munz West Germany BMW 1  

 14. -     

 

 

1959 1. Walter Schneider (2nd)/Hans Strauss (2nd) West Germany BMW 28 2 

 2. Florian Camathias/ Hilmar Cecco Switzerland/West Germany BMW 22 2 

 3. Fritz Scheidegger/ Hans Burkhardt Switzerland/West Germany BMW 18 1 

 4. Edgar Strub/ Jo Siffert; 

Mick Woollett; Roland Föll 

Switzerland/ 

UK; West Germany 

BMW 12  

 5. Helmut Fath/ Alfred Wohlgemuth West Germany BMW 10  

 6. Jo Rogliardo/ Marcel Godillot France BMW 8  

 7. Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ Ray Campbell UK BMW 6 1 

 8. Max Deubel/ Horst Höhler West Germany BMW 4  

 9. Loni Neussner/ Tony Partridge; 

Manfred Grossbaier 

West Germany/ UK; 

West Germany 

BMW 4  

 10. Bill Beever/ John Chisnell UK BMW 2  

 = Bill Boddice/ Bill Canning UK Norton 2  

 12. Alwin Ritter/ Peter Joss West Germany BMW 1  

 = Owen Greenwood/ Terry Fairbrother UK Triumph 1  

 = August Rohsiepe/ Arthur Gardyancik West Germany BMW 1  

 = Joseph Duhem/ Robert Burtin France BMW 1  

 16. -     

 

 

1960 1. Helmut Fath (1st)/ Alfred Wohlgemuth West Germany BMW 38 4 

 2. Fritz Scheidegger/ Hans Burkhardt Switzerland/West Germany BMW 20  

 3. Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ Ray Campbell UK BMW 14 1 

 4. Florian Camathias/ John Chisnell; 

Roland Föll; Gottfried Rüfenacht 

Switzerland/ UK; 

West Germany; Switzerland 

BMW 12  

 5. Edgar Strub/ Hilmar Cecco Switzerland/West Germany BMW 9  

 6. Max Deubel/ Horst Höhler West Germany BMW 7  

 7. Charlie Freeman/ Billie Nelson UK Norton 4  

 8. Alwin Ritter/ Emil Hörner West Germany BMW 4  

 9. Jackie Beeton/ Eddie Bulgin UK BMW 3  

 = Les Wells/ William Cook UK Norton 3  

 11. Bill Boddice/ Graham Stokes UK Norton 2  
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 = Otto Kölle/ Dieter Hess West Germany BMW 2  

 13. Jo Rogliardo/ Marcel Godillot France BMW 2  

 14. -     

 

 

1961 1. Max Deubel (1st)/ Emil Hörner (1st) West Germany BMW 30(36) 3 

 2. Fritz Scheidegger/ Hans Burkhardt Switzerland/West Germany BMW 28(34) 2 

 3. Edgar Strub/ 

Kurt Huber; Roland Föll 

Switzerland/ 

West Germany 

BMW 14  

 4. August Rohsiepe/ Lothar Böttcher West Germany BMW 10(11)  

 5. Otto Kölle/ Dieter Hess West Germany BMW 9  

 6. Arsenius Butscher/  

Manfred Ludwigkeit;Alfred Schmidt; 

Erika Butscher 

West Germany BMW 9  

 7. Helmut Fath/ Alfred Wohlgemuth West Germany BMW 8 1 

 8. Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ Ray Campbell UK BMW 8  

 9. Jackie Beeton/ Eddie Bulgin UK BMW 4  

 10. Charlie Freeman/ Billie Nelson UK Norton 2  

 = Heinz Luthringshauser/ Heiner Verster West Germany BMW 2  

 = Henry Curchod/ Armand Beyeler Switzerland BMW 2  

 = Chris Vincent/ John Thornton UK BSA 2  

 14. Jo Rogliardo/ Marcel Godillot France BMW 1  

 = Loni Neussner/ Fritz Reitmaier West Germany BMW 1  

 = Colin Seeley/ Wally Rawling UK Matchless 1  

 17. -     

 

 

1962 1. Max Deubel (2nd)/ Emil Hörner (2nd) West Germany BMW 30(34) 3 

 2. Florian Camathias/ Harry Winter Switzerland BMW 26 1 

 3. Fritz Scheidegger/ John Robinson Switzerland BMW 18 1 

 4. Otto Kölle/ Dieter Hess West Germany BMW 17  

 5. Chris Vincent/ Eric Bliss UK BMW 13  

 6. Claude Lambert/ Alfred Herzig Switzerland BMW 10  

 7. August Rohsiepe/ Lothar Böttcher West Germany BMW 7  

 8. Edgar Strub/ Gottfried Rüfenacht Switzerland BMW 5  

 9. Colin Seeley/ Wally Rawlings UK Matchless 4  

 10. Arsenius Butscher/ Heiner Verster West Germany BMW 3  

 11. Harold Scholes/ Ray Lindsay UK BMW 2  

 = Heinz Luthringhauser/ Horst Knopp West Germany BMW 2  

 13. Georg Auerbacher/ Eduard Klein; 

Mike Robinson 

West Germany/ 

UK 

BMW 2  

 14. Eric Pickup/ Keith Scott UK BMW 1  

 15. -     

 

  

1963 1. Max Deubel (3rd)/ Emil Hörner (3rd) West Germany BMW 22(28) 2 

 2. Florian Camathias/ Alfred Herzig Switzerland FCS-BMW 20(24) 2 

 3. Fritz Scheidegger/ John Robinson Switzerland BMW 20 1 

 4. Otto Kölle/ Dieter Hess West Germany BMW 12(14)  

 5. Georg Auerbacher/ Beno Heim West Germany BMW 10(14)  

 6. Alan Birch/ Peter Birch UK BMW 8  

 7. Jackie Beeton/ Eddie Bulgin UK BMW 3  

 = Arsenius Butscher/ Alfred Leissing West Germany BMW 3  

 9. Ferdinand Breu/ Hans Gösch West Germany BMW 2  
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 10. Colin Seeley/ Wally Rawlings UK Matchless 2  

 11. Claude Lambert/ Gottfried Rüfenacht Switzerland BMW 1  

 = Chris Vincent/ Keith Scott UK BSA 1  

 13. -     

 

 

1964 1. Max Deubel (4th)/ Emil Hörner (4th) West Germany BMW 28(34) 2 

 2. Fritz Scheidegger/ John Robinson Switzerland BMW 26 2 

 3. Colin Seeley/ Ray Campbell UK FCS-BMW 17 2 

 4. Georg Auerbacher/ Beno Heim West Germany BMW 16(21)  

 5. Otto Kölle/ Dieter Hess;Heinz Marquardt West Germany BMW 10  

 6. Arsenius Butscher/ Wolfgang Kalauch West Germany BMW 9  

 7. Florian Camathias/ Roland Föll Switzerland/ W.Germany Gilera 8  

 8. Chris Vincent/ Keith Scott; Eddie Bulgin UK BMW 8  

 9. Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ Ray Campbell UK BMW 3  

 10. August Wolf/ Werner Zieloff West Germany BMW 2  

 = Terry Vinicombe/ Gary Golder UK Triumph 2  

 12. Ludwig Hahn/ Heinz Schäfer West Germany BMW 1  

 = Joseph Duhem/ François Fernandez France BMW 1  

 = Tony Jackson/ Peter Hartill UK BMW 1  

 = Gert Selbmann/ Rolf Müller West Germany BMW 1  

 16. -     

 

 

1965 1. Fritz Scheidegger (1st)/John Robinson (1st) Switzerland/ UK BMW 32(50) 4 

 2. Max Deubel/ Emil Hörner West Germany BMW 26 2 

 3. Georg Auerbacher/ Peter Rykers West Germany/ UK BMW 15  

 4. Florian Camathias/ Frans Ducret Switzerland/ UK BMW 10 1 

 5. Arsenius Butscher/ Wolfgang Kalauch West Germany BMW 9  

 6. Heinz Luthringshauser/Hermann Hahn West Germany BMW 9  

 7. Chris Vincent/Trevor Harrison;Fred Roche UK BMW 8  

 8. Otto Kölle/ Heinz Marquardt West Germany BMW 8  

 9. Barry Thompson/ Wally Rawlings Australia/ UK BMW 7  

 10. Siegfried Schauzu/ Horst Schneider West Germany BMW 6  

 11. Colin Seeley/ Wally Rawlings UK BMW 6  

 12. Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ Roy Campbell UK BMW 4  

 13. August Wolf/ Lothar Ronsdorf West Germany BMW 3  

 = Giuseppe Dal-Toe/ Aldo Ramolo Italy BMW 3  

 15. Fred Huber/ Josef Huber West Germany BMW 2  

 16. Trevor Davies/ John Gauge UK Matchless 1  

 = Charlie Freeman/ Billie Nelson UK Norton 1  

 18. -     

 

 

1966 1. Fritz Scheidegger (2nd)/ John Robinson (2nd) Switzerland/ UK BMW 24(40) 5 

 2. Max Deubel/ Emil Hörner West Germany BMW 18(28)  

 3. Colin Seeley/ Wally Rawlings UK BMW 12(14)  

 4. Georg Auerbacher/ Wolfgang Kalauch; 

Eduard Dein 

West Germany BMW 11(17)  

 5. Klaus Enders/ Reinhold Mannischef; 

Rolf Engelhardt 

West Germany BMW 6  

 6. Otto Kölle/ Heinz Marquardt West Germany BMW 5  

 = Chris Vincent/Graham Stewart;Terry Harrison UK BMW 5  

 8. Siegfried Schauzu/ Horst Schneider West Germany BMW 2  
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 9. Heinz Luthringshauser/ Hermann Hahn West Germany BMW 1  

 = Barry Dungsworth/ Neil Caddow UK BMW 1  

 = Barry Thompson/ Gerald Wood Australia/ UK BMW 1  

 = Tony Wakefield/ Graham Milton UK BMW 1  

 13. -     

 

 

1967 1. Klaus Enders (1st)/ Rolf Engelhardt (1st) West Germany BMW 40(55) 5 

 2. Georg Auerbacher/ Eduard Dein West Germany BMW 32(35) 2 

 3. Siegfried Schauzu/ Horst Schneider West Germany BMW 28(32) 1 

 4. Tony Wakefield/ Graham Milton UK BMW 11  

 5. Heinz Luthringshauser/ Hermann Hahn; 

Geoff Hughes 

West Germany/ 

UK 

BMW 10  

 = Johann Attenberger/ Josef Schillinger West Germany BMW 10  

 7. Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ John Thornton UK BMW 10  

 8. Otto Kölle/ Rolf Schmid West Germany BMW 7  

 9. Colin Seeley/ Ray Lindsay UK BMW 4  

 = Arsenius Butscher/ Armgard Neumann West Germany BMW 4  

 = Barry Dungsworth/Neil Caddow;Ron Wilson UK BMW 4  

 12. Hans Hänni/ Kurt Barfuss Switzerland BMW 3  

 = Joseph Duhem/ Christian Maingret France BMW 3  

 14. Harald Wohlfahrt/ Heiner Verster West Germany BMW 2  

 = Bertil Persson/ Berndt Äström Sweden BMW 2  

 16. Terry Vinicombe/ John Flaxman UK BSA 1  

 = Ruben Bjarnemark/ Lennart Rägmo Sweden BMW 1  

 18. -     

 

 

1968 1. Helmut Fath (2nd)/ Wolfgang Kalauch West Germany URS 27(29) 3 

 2. Georg Auerbacher/ Hermann Hahn; 

Henk de Wever 

West Germany 

Netherlands 

BMW 22(25) 1 

 3. Siegfried Schauzu/ Horst Schneider West Germany BMW 19 1 

 4. Johann Attenberger/ Josef Schillinger West Germany BMW 17 1 

 5. Heinz Luthringshauser/ Lothar Ronsdorf; 

Geoff Hughes 

West Germany/ 

UK 

BMW 14  

 6. Klaus Enders/ Rolf Engelhardt West Germany BMW 12  

 7. Arsenius Butscher/ Josef Hüber West Germany BMW 7  

 8. Otto Kölle/ Rolf Schmid West Germany BMW 6  

 9. Helmut Lünemamm/ Neil Caddow West Germany/ UK BMW 4  

 10. Tony Wakefield/ Graham Milton UK BMW 3  

 11. John Brandon/ Cliff Hollamd UK BMW 2  

 = Kenneth Calenius/ Juhani Vesterinen Finland BMW 2  

 13. Jean-Claude Castella/ Albert Castella Switzerland BMW 2  

 14. Maurice Tombs/ Trevor Tombs UK BMW 1  

 = Ruben Bjarnemark/ Lennart Rägmo Sweden BMW 1  

 16. -     

 

 

1969 1. Klaus Enders (2nd)/ Rolf Engelhardt (2nd) West Germany BMW 60(72) 4 

 2. Helmut Fath/ Wolfgang Kalauch West Germany BMW 55 3 

 3. Georg Auerbacher/ Hermann Hahn West Germany BMW 40  

 4. Siegfried Schauzu/ Horst Schneider West Germany BMW 38  

 5. Franz Linnarz/ Rudolf Kühnemund West Germany BMW 38(50)  

 6. Arsenius Butscher/ Josef Hüber West Germany BMW 34(46)  
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 7. Helmut Lünemamm/ Neil Caddow; 

Johnny Bengtsson 

West Germany/UK; 

Sweden 

BMW 32  

 8. Heinz Luthringshauser/ 

Geoff Hughes; Peter Rutherford 

West Germany/ 

UK 

BMW 26  

 9. Jean-Claude Castella/ Albert Castella Switzerland BMW 16  

 10. Dick Hawes/ John Mann UK Seeley 14  

 11. Bill Copson/ Dane Rowe; Lawrence Fisher UK BMW 9  

 12. Tony Wakefield/ John Flaxman UK BMW 9  

 13. Max Hauri/ Heinz Hausamann Switzerland BMW 5  

 = Graham Milton/ John Thornton UK BMW 5  

 = Jack Philpott/ Bill Turrington UK Norton 5  

 16. Norman Hanks/ Rosetta Arnold UK BSA 4  

 = Kenneth Calenius/ Juhani Vesterinen Finland BMW 4  

 18. Hermann Binding/ Helmut Fleck West Germany BMW 3  

 = Joseph Duhem/ François Fernandez France BMW 3  

 = Ruben Bjarnermark/ 

Marianne Kjellmondin-Hansen 

Sweden BMW 3  

 = Richard Wegener/ Adi Heinrichs West Germany BMW 3  

 = Mick Potter/ Geoff Hughes UK Triumph 3  

 

 

1970 1. Klaus Enders (3rd)/ Rolf Engelhardt(3rd); 

Wolfgang Kalauch (3rd) 

West Germany BMW 75 5 

 2. Georg Auerbacher/ Hermann Hahn West Germany BMW 62(67) 2 

 3. Siegfried Schauzu/ Horst Schneider; 

Peter Rutherford 

West Germany; 

UK 

BMW 56(66)  

 4. Arsenius Butscher/ Josef Hüber; 

Karl Lauterbach; Werner Metzger 

West Germany BMW 51(55)  

 5. Jean-Claude Castella/ Albert Castella Switzerland BMW 42(53)  

 6. Heinz Luthringshauser/ 

Hans-Jürgen Cusnick; Armgard  Neumann; 

Klaas de Geus 

West Germany/ 

West Germany; 

Netherlands 

BMW 35  

 7. Horst Owelse/ Julius Kremer West Germany Münch-URS 34  

 8. Richard Wegener/ Adi Heinrichs West Germany BMW 22  

 9. Tony Wakefield/ John Flaxman UK BMW 16  

 10. Graham Milton/ John Thornton UK BMW 12  

 11. Egon Schons/ Karl Lauterbach West Germany BMW 11  

 12. Peter ‘Pip’ Harris/ Ray Lindsay UK BMW 10  

 13. Mick Boddice/ Clive Pollington UK BSA 10  

 14. Siegfried Mayer/ Siegfried Brauning West Germany BMW 6  

 = Helmut Lünemann/ Michael Stöckel West Germany BMW 6  

 16. Gerhard Müller/ Willy Buchecker West Germany BMW 6  

 17. Jeff Gawley/ Graham Alcock UK BSA 5  

 18. Hermann Binding/ Helmut Fleck;  

Heinrich Kuchler 

West Germany BMW 5  

 19. Joseph Duhem/ Pierre Longet France BMW 4  

 = Fred Cornbill/ Gordon Tinkler UK Triumph 4  

 

 

1971 1. Horst Owelse/ Julius Kremer; 

Peter Rutherford 

West Germany/ 

UK 

Münch- 

URS 

69(75) 3 

 2. Siegfried Schauzu/ Wolfgang Kalauch West Germany BMW 57 3 

 3. Arsenius Butscher/ Josef Hüber West Germany BMW 57(68)  

 4. Georg Auerbacher/ Hermann Hahn West Germany BMW 55  
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 5. Heinz Luthringshauser/ Armgard Neumann; 

Hans-Jürgen Cusnick 

West Germany BMW 44  

 6. Richard Wegener/ Adi Heinrichs West Germany BMW 38  

 7. Jean-Claude Castella/ Albert Castella Switzerland BMW 37(43)  

 8. Wolfgang Klenk/ Roland Veil West Germany BMW 20  

 9. Hermann Binding/ Helmut Fleck West Germany BMW 19  

 10. Siegfried Maier/ Harald Matthews West Germany BMW 15  

 11. Jeff Gawley/ Graham Alcock UK BMW 14  

 12. Chris Vincent/ Michael Casey;  

Derek Jacobson 

UK BSA 11  

 13. Rudi Kurth/ Dane Rowe Switzerland/ UK CAT-Crescent 9  

 14. Graham Milton/ John Thornton UK BMW 9  

 15. Hanspeter Hubacher/ John Blum Switzerland BMW 5  

 16. Hermann Schmid/ André Mayencet Switzerland BMW 5  

 17. Tony Wakefield/ John McPherson UK BMW 4  

 = Dick Hawes/ John Mann UK Seeley 4  

 = Michel Pourcelet/ Claude Domin France BMW 4  

 = Pentti Moskari/ Matti Sigvart Finland Honda 4  

 

 

1972 1. Klaus Enders (4th)/ Rolf Engelhardt (4th) West Germany BMW 72 4 

 2. Heinz Luthringshauser/Hans-Jürgen Cusnick West Germany BMW 63 1 

 3. Siegfried Schauzu/ Wolfgang Kalauch West Germany BMW 62(80) 2 

 4. Chris Vincent/ Michael Casey UK Münch-URS 47 1 

 5. Richard Wegener/ Adi Heinrichs West Germany BMW 46  

 6. Wolfgang Klenk/ Norbert Scherer West Germany BMW 28  

 7. Tony Wakefield/ Alex McFadzean UK BMW 24  

 8. Karl Venus/ Rainer Gundel West Germany BMW 19  

 9. Gustav Pape/ Franz Kallenberg West Germany BMW 10  

 10. Rolf Steinhausen/ Werner Kapp West Germany König 18  

 11. Graham Milton/ John Thornton UK BMW 12  

 12. Hermann Binding/ Helmut Fleck West Germany BMW 11  

 13. Gerry Boret/ Nick Boret UK Renwick-

König 

10  

 14. Michel Pourcelet/ Claude Domin France BMW 9  

 15. Georg Auerbacher/ Hermann Hahn West Germany BMW 8  

 16. Bill Currie/ Keith Scott UK GSM-Weslake 8  

 17. Barry Dunsworth/ Bill Turrington UK BMW 6  

 18. Rudi Kurth/ Dane Rowe Switzerland/UK CAT-Crescent 6  

 19. Roy Hanks/ John Mann UK BSA 5  

 20. Egon Schons/ Karl Lauterbach West Germany BMW 5  

 

  

1973 1. Klaus Enders (5th)/ Rolf Engelhardt (5th) West Germany BMW 75(105) 7 

 2. Werner Schwärzel/ Karl-Hans Kleis West Germany König 48  

 3. Siegfried Schauzu/ Wolfgang Kalauch West Germany BMW 45  

 4. Michel Vanneste/ Serge Vanneste Belgium BMW 39  

 5. Jeff Gawley/ Peter Sales; Kenny Birch UK König 36  

 6. Rolf Steinhausen/ Werner Kapp; 

Karl Scheurer; Erich Schmitz 

West Germany König 27  

 7. Heinz Luthringshauser/ Hermann Hahn West Germany BMW 26  

 8. Richard Wegener/ Rolf Kabbe; 

Derek Jacobson 

West Germany/ 

UK 

BMW 24  

 9. Kalevi Rahko/ Kari Laatikainen Finland Honda 15  
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 10. Karl Venus/ Rainer Gundel West Germany BMW 15  

 11. Gerry Boret/ Nick Boret UK Rewick-

König 

14  

 12. Graham Milton/ Don Smith UK BMW 12  

 13. Jaako Palomäki/ Juhani Vesterinen Finland BMW 12  

 14. Otto Haller/ Erich Haselbeck West Germany BMW 12  

 15. Pentti Moskari/ Olaf Sten Finland BMW 10  

 16. Gustav Pape/ Franz Kallenberg West Germany BMW 10  

 17. Matti Satukangas/ Jussi Alanen Finland Sachs 8  

 18. Robin Williamson/ John McPherson UK BMW 6  

 = Markku Kettola/ Jussi Saksa Finland König 6  

 20. Hermann Binding/ Helmut Fleck West Germany BMW 5  

 = Roger Dutton/ Tony Wright UK BMW 5  

 = Tony Wakefield/ Alex MacFadzean UK BMW 5  

 = Kurt Jelonek/ Werner Stahl West Germany BMW 5  

 

 

1974 1. Klaus Enders (6th)/ Rolf Engelhardt (6th) West Germany Busch-BMW 66 2 

 2. Werner Schwärzel/ Karl-Hans Kleis West Germany König 64(70) 2 

 3. Siegfried Schauzu/ Wolfgang Kalauch West Germany BMW 60(70) 2 

 4. Rolf Steinhausen/ Karl Scheurer; 

Josef Hüber 

West Germany König 45 1 

 5. Heinz Luthringshauser/ Hermann Hahn West Germany BMW 45(50) 1 

 6. Richard Wegener/ Derek Jacobson West Germany/UK BMW 22  

 7. Otto Haller/ Erich Haselbeck West Germany BMW 21  

 8. Gustav Pape/ Franz Kallenberg; 

Erich Berghahn 

West Germany 

 

BMW 18  

 9. Rolf Biland/ Freddy Freiburghaus Switzerland CAT-Crescent 15  

 10. Rudi Kurth/ Dane Rowe Switzerland/ UK CAT-Crescent 15  

 11. Siegfried Maier/ Gerhard Lehmann West Germany BMW 14  

 12. George O’Dell/ Bill Boldison UK König 12  

 13. Hanspeter Hubacher/Kurt Huber Switzerland Yamaha 12  

 14. Malcolm Hobson/ Jack Armstrong UK Yamaha 10  

 15. Egon Schons/ Karl Lauterbach;  

Hans Schons 

West Germany BMW 9  

 16. Jeff Gawley/ Kenny Birch West Germany König 8  

 = Mick Boddice/ David Loach UK Windle-König 8  

 = Willy Meier/ Hansueli Gehrig Switzerland König 8  

 = Dick Hawes/ Edwin Kiff UK WEC-Weslake 8  

 20. Helmut Schilling/ Harald Mathews;  

Günter Maier 

West Germany BMW 7  

 

 

1975 1. Rolf Steinhausen (1st)/ Joseph Hüber (1st) West Germany Busch-König 57(75) 3 

 2. Werner Schwärzel/ Andreas Hüber West Germany König 54  

 3. Rolf Biland/ Freddy Freiburghaus; 

Bernd Grube 

Switzerland/ 

West Germany 

Seymaz-

Yamaha 

30 1 

 4. Angelo Pantellini/ Freddo Mazzoni Switzerland König 28  

 5. Malcolm Hobson/ John Armstrong; 

Gordon Russell 

UK Hamilton- 

Yamaha 

22  

 6. Herbert Haller/ Siegfried Neumann West Germany König 21  

 7. Hermann Schmid/ Jean-Petit Matile Switzerland Schmid- König/ 

Schmid-Yamaha 

20 1 

 8. Amedeo Zini/ Andrea Fornaro Italy König 18(21)  
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 9. Gustav Pape/ Franz Kallenberg West Germany König 18  

 10. Otto Haller/ Erich Haselbeck West Germany BMW 15  

 11. Helmut Schilling/ Frank Knights;  

Rainer Gundel 

West Germany BMW 14  

 12. George O’Dell/ Allen Gosling UK Renwick-König 13  

 13. Hubert Pügl/ Johann Kussberger Austria König 11  

 14. Heinz Luthringshauser/ Hermann Hahn West Germany Busch Spezial 11  

 15. Dick Greasley/ Cliff Holland UK Windle-Yamaha 10  

 = Mick Boddice/ Kenny Birch UK Windle-König 10  

 17. Gerry Boret/ Nick Boret UK Renwick-König 10  

 18. Gilbert Aymé/ Patrick Loiseau France König 9  

 19. Dennis Keen/ Roy Keen UK Keen-Köig 9  

 20. Siegfried Schauzu/ Wolfgang Kalauch West Germany ARO-Fath 8  

  

 

1976 1. Rolf Steinhausen(2nd)/ Joseph Hüber(2nd) West Germany Busch-König 65(68) 3 

 2. Werner Schwärzel/ Andreas Hüber West Germany König 51(59) 1 

 3. Hermann Schmid/ Jean-Petit Matile Switzerland Schmid-Yamaha 38 2 

 4. Rolf Biland/ Kenny Williams Switzerland/ UK Seymaz-Yamaha 33 1 

 5. Siegfried Schauzu/ Clifton Lorenz; 

Wolfgang Kalauch 

West Germany ARO-Fath 32  

 6. Helmut Schilling/ Rainer Gundel West Germany ARO-Fath 30  

 7. Dick Greasley/ Cliff Holland UK Chell-Yamaha 24  

 8. George O’Dell/ Alan Gosling; 

Kenneth Arthur 

UK May-Yamaha 21  

 9. Alain Michel/ Bernard Garcia France GEP-Yamaha 20  

 10. Martin Kooy/ Rob Vader Netherlands Kova- König 17  

 11. Bruno Holzer/ Karl Meierhaus Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 14  

 12. Malcolm Hobson/ Mick Burns;  

John Hinchcliff 

UK Hamilton- 

Yamaha 

12  

 13. Ted Janssen/ Erich Schmitz West Germany Yamaha 11  

 14. Gustav Pape/ Franz Kallenberg West Germany König 10  

 15. Otto Haller/ Erich Haselbeck West Germany Krauser-BMW 9  

 16. Amedeo Zini/ Andrea Fornara Italy König 8  

 17. Hanspeter Hubacher/ Kurt Huber Switzerland Yamaha 8  

 18. Walter Ohrmann/ Bernd Grube West Germany Yamaha 8  

 19. Gerry Boret/ Nick Boret UK BSR-Yamaha 6  

 = Jeff Gawley/ Kenny Birch UK Yamaha 6  

 = Rudi Kurth/ Dane Rowe Switzerland/ UK CAT-Yamaha 6  

 

 

1977 1. George O’Dell/ Kenneth Arthur; 

Cliff Husband 

UK Seymaz/ 

Windle-Yamaha 

64  

 2. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland Schmid-Yamaha 56 3 

 3. Werner Schwärzel/ Andreas Hüber West Germany ARO-Fath 46 2 

 4. Rolf Steinhausen/ Joseph Hüber; 

Wolfgang Kalauch 

West Germany Busch-König/ Busch-

Yamaha 

44 1 

 5. Alain Michel/ Gérard Lecorre France GEP-Yamaha 41 1 

 6. Göte Brodin/ Bengt Forsberg;  

Per-Erik Wickström 

Sweden Yamaha 38  

 7. Helmut Schilling/ Rainer Gundel West Germany ARO-Yamaha 29  

 8. Dick Greasley/ Mick Skeels UK Yamaha 23  

 9. Siegfried Schauzu/ Hartmut Schimanski; 

Wolfgang Kalauch; Lorenzo Puro 

West Germany Yamaha 20  
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 10. Bruno Holzer/ Karl Meierhaus Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 18  

 11. Max Venus/ Norbert Bittermann West Germany Eckl-König 13  

 12. Hermann Schmid/Martial-Jean Petit-Matile Switzerland Yamaha 12  

 13. Jean-François Monin/ Edouard Weber Switzerland Seymaz-Yamaha 10  

 14. Malcolm Hobson/ Stuart Collins UK Windle-Yamaha/ 

Windle-Suzuki 

10  

 15. Walter Ohrmann/ Bernd Grube West Germany Yamaha 7  

 16. Cees Smit/ Jan Smit Netherlands König 7  

 17. Heinz Luthringhauser/ Hermann Hahn West Germany MKN-BMW 5  

 18. Amedeo Zini/ Andrea Fornaro Italy König 5  

 19. Mick Boddice/ Chas Birks UK Woodhouse-Yamaha 4  

 20. Yvan Trolliet/ Pierre Muller France Yamaha 4  

 

  

1978 1. Rolf Biland (1st)/ Kenny Williams Switzerland/UK TTM/BEO- 

Yamaha 

79 3 

 2. Alain Michel/ Stuart Collins France/ UK Seymaz-Yamaha 76 2 

 3. Bruno Holzer/ Karl Meierhaus Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 49 1 

 4. Werner Schwärzel/ Andreas Hüber West Germany ARO-Fath 47 2 

 5. Dick Greasley/ Gordon Russell UK Busch-Yamaha 43  

 6. Jean-François Monnin/ Philippe Miserez; 

Paul Gérard 

Switzerland/ 

Belgium 

Seymaz-Yamaha 32  

 7. Jock Taylor/ Lewis Ward; James Neil UK Windle-Yamaha 30  

 8. George O’Dell/ Cliff Holland UK Seymaz-Yamaha 23  

 9. Malcolm Hobson/ Kenny Birch UK Schmid-Yamaha 22  

 10. Bill Hodgkins/ John Parkins UK Windle-Yamaha 20  

 11. Göte Brodin/ Per-Erik Wickström; 

Billy Gällros 

Sweden Windle-Yamaha 15  

 12. Hermann Schmid/ Kenny Arthur Switzerland/ UK Schmid-Yamaha 14  

 13. Yvan Trolliet/ Pierre Muller France GEP-Yamaha 10  

 14. Rolf Steinhausen/ Wolfgang Kalauch West Germany Seymaz-Yamaha 8  

 15. Hermann Huber/ Bernhard Schappacher West Germany König 8  

 16. Max Venus/ Norbert Bittermann West Germany CAT-Yamaha 7  

 17. Cees Smit/ Jan Smit Netherlands Seymaz-Yamaha 7  

 18. Siegfried Schauzu/ Lorenzo Puzo West Germany Busch-Yamaha 7  

 19. Amedeo Zini/ Andrea Fornaro Italy König 6  

 20. Mick Boddice/ Chas Birks UK Woodhouse-Yamaha 5  

 

 

1979 1. Rolf Biland (2nd)/ Kurt Waltisperg (1st) Switzerland Schmid-Yamaha 67 3 

B2A 2. Rolf Steinhausen/ Kenneth Arthur West Germany/UK KSA-Yamaha 58 2 

 3. Dick Greasley/ John Parkins UK Yamaha 58  

 4. Siegfried Schauzu/ Lorenzo Puro West Germany Busch-Yamaha 49  

 5. Jock Taylor/ Jim Law; James Neil; 

Benga Johansson 

UK/ 

Sweden 

Windle-Yamaha 43  

 6. Werner Schwärzel/ Andreas Hüber West Germany Yamaha 39  

 7. Göte Brodin/ Billy Gällros Sweden Krauser-Yamaha 23 1 

 8. Hermann Huber/ Bernhard Scheppacher West Germany Krauser-Yamaha 22  

 9. Egbert Streuer/ Johan van der Kaap Netherlands Schmid-Yamaha 17  

 10. George O’Dell/ Cliff Holland UK Yamaha 8  

 11. Max Venus/ Norbert Bittermann West Germany Yamaha 8  

 12. Alain Michel/ Stuart Collins France/ UK Seymaz-Yamaha 7  

 13. Amedeo Zini/ Andrea Fornaro Italy Busch-König 6  

 14. Walter Ohrmann/ Erich Schmitz West Germany Yamaha 6  
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 15. Otto Haller/ Rainer Gundel West Germany Krauser-Yamaha 6  

 = Bill Hodgkins/ Donnie Williams UK Digby-Yamaha 6  

 17. Mick Boddice/ Mick Burns UK Woodhouse-Yamaha 5  

 18. Kalevi Rahko/ Kari Laatikainen Finland Yamaha 5  

 19. Michel Vanneste/ Paul Gérard Belgium Busch-Yamaha 4  

 20. Peter Campbell/ Dick Goodwin Australia Tranzac-Yamaha 3  

 = Jesco Höckert/ Helmut Weiser West Germany Busch-Yamaha 3  

 = Björn Andersson/ Lars Nordström Sweden Yamaha 3  

 = John Barker/ Nick Cutmore UK Yamaha 3  

 = Derek Jones/ Brian Ayres UK Daytona-Yamaha 3  

 

 

1979 1. Bruno Holzer/ Karl Meierhaus Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 75  

B2B 2. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 60 4 

 3. Masato Kumano/ Isao Arifuku Japan Yamaha 41  

 4. Alain Michel/ Michael Burkardt France/ West Germany Seymaz-Yamaha 30 2 

 5. Bernard Chabert/ Patrice Daire;  

Paul Dessirier 

France CB-Yamaha 25  

 6. Yvan Trolliet/ Marc Petel France Seymaz-Yamaha 24  

 7. Derek Jones/ Brian Ayres UK Ireson-Yamaha 20  

 8. Klaus Sprengel/ Derek Booth UK Suzuki 17  

 9. Heinz Luthringshauser/ Karl Paul West Germany LCR-Yamaha 15  

 10. Peter Frick/ Christoph Flückiger Switzerland BEO-Yamaha 14  

 11. Heinz Thevissen/ Lothar Klein West Germany HTS-Yamaha 12  

 12. Cees Smit/ Charles Vroegop; 

George Etz 

Netherlands/ 

West Germany 

Seymaz-Yamaha 10  

 13. Gérard Leboeuf/ Michel Guibel France Yamaha 10  

 14. Rudolf Reinhard/ Karim Sterzenbach West Germany GEP-Yamaha 10  

 15. Philippe Filek/ Muriel Prigent France Yamaha 8  

 16. Claude Bay/ Patrick Rossi France GEP-Yamaha 8  

 17. Jean-Claude Jaquet/ René Delarze Switzerland TTM-Yamaha 3  

 18. Albert Giesermann/ Thomas Riedel West Germany GEP-Yamaha 2  

 19. Steve Sinnott/ John Horspole UK Yamaha 2  

 20. -     

 

 

1980 1. Jock Taylor/ Benga Johansson UK/ Sweden Windle-Yamaha 94 4 

 2. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 63 3 

 3. Alain Michel/ Paul Gérard;  

Michael Burkhrdt 

France/  

West Germany 

Seymaz-Yamaha 63  

 4. Egbert Streuer/ Johan van der Kaap ; 

Boy Brouwer 

Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 52  

 5. Werner Schwärzel/ Andreas Hüber West Germany Yamaha 48  

 6. Bruno Holzer/ Karl Meierhaus Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 37  

 7. Derek Jones/ Brian Ayres UK Ireson-Yamaha 35 1 

 8. George O’Dell/ Kenny Williams; 

Bill Boldison 

UK Yamaha 21  

 9. Michel Vanneste/ Serge Vanneste Belgium Busch-Yamaha 16  

 10. Trevor Ireson/ Clive Pollington UK Ireson-Yamaha 15  

 = Peter Campbell/ Dick Goodman Australia Yamaha 15  

 12. Göte Brodin/ Billy Gällros Sweden Krauser-Yamaha 11  

 13. Rolf Steinhausen/ Kenneth Arthur West Germany Bartol 10  

 14. Yvan Trolliet/ Denis Vernet France Syemaz-Yamaha 9  

 15. Dick Greasley/ Stuart Atkinson UK Yamaha 6  
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 16. Masato Kumano/ Neil Oxley;  

Georg Buchner 

Japan/ UK; 

 West Germany 

Kum-Yamaha 6  

 17. Pentti Niinivaara/ Matti Grööroos Finland Yamaha 5  

 18. Walter Ohrmann/ Eric Shmitz West Germany Yamaha 5  

 19. Jesco Höckert/ Harald Mathews; 

Thomas Riedel 

West Germany Busch-Yamaha 5  

 20. Jorma Päivärinta/ Karo Karttiala Finland Yamaha 4  

 

 

1981 1. Rolf Biland (3rd)/ Kurt Waltisperg (2nd) Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 127 7 

 2. Alain Michel/ Michael Burkardt France/West Germany Seymaz-Yamaha 106 2 

 3. Jock Taylor/ Benga Johansson UK/ Sweden Fowler-Yamaha 87 1 

 4. Derek Jones/ Brian Ayres UK Ireson-Yamaha 53  

 5. Werner Schwärzel/ Andreas Hüber West Germany Seymaz-Yamaha 51  

 6. Masato Kumano/ Kunio Takeshima Japan LCR-Yamaha 40  

 7. Michel Vanneste/ Serge Vanneste Belgium Seymaz-Yamaha 26  

 8. Egbert Streuer/ Bernie Schneiders; 

Kenny Williams; Jouko Leppänen; 

Charles Vroegop 

Netherlands/ 

UK; Finland; 

Netherlands 

LCR-Yamaha 24  

 9. Mick Boddice/ Chas Birks UK Windle-Yamaha 20  

 10. Trevor Ireson/ Clive Pollington UK Ireson-Yamaha 18  

 11. Jesco Höckert/ Thomas Riedel West Germany Busch-Yamaha 18  

 12. Albert Giesmemann/ Wolfgang Gäbke; 

Karl Paul 

West Germany LCR-Yamaha 12  

 13. Peter Campbell/ Dick Goodwin Australia Tranzac-Yamaha 10  

 14. Wolfgang Stropek/ Karl Altrichter; 

Hanspeter Demling 

Austria Yamaha 10  

 15. Walter Ohrmann/ Heinz Radomski West Germany Yamaha 8  

 16. Patrick Thomas/ Jean-Marc Fresc; 

Harry Hoffmann 

France/ 

West Germany 

Seymaz-Yamaha 8  

 17. Rolf Steinhausen/ Georg Willmann West Germany RSR-Yamaha 7  

 18. Göte Brodin/ Billy Gällros Sweden Yamaha 6  

 19. Siegfried Schauzu/ Wilfried Dietz West Germany Yamaha 6  

 20. Derek Bailey/ Bob Bryson UK Yamaha 5  

 

 

1982 1. Werner Schwärzel/ Andreas Hüber West Germany Seymaz-Yamaha 86  

 2. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 82.5 6 

 3. Alain Michel/ Michael Burkhardt France/ West Germany Seymaz-Yamaha 68 2 

 4. Egbert Streuer/ Bernie Schneiders Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 47.5 1 

 5. Jock Taylor †/ Benga Johansson UK/ Sweden Windle-Yamaha 33  

 6. Derek Jones/ Brian Ayres UK LCR-Yamaha 29  

 7. Patrick Thomas/ Jean-Marc Fresc; 

Philippe Greffet;  

Horst Juhaut; Helmut Schilling 

France/ 

France; 

West Germany 

Seymaz-Yamaha 28  

 8. Masato Kumano/ Kunio Takeshima Japan LCR-Yamaha 23  

 9. Rolf Steinhausen/ Hermann Hahn West Germany Busch-Yamaha 20  

 10. Trevor Ireson/ Donnie Williams UK Ireson-Yamaha 20  

 11. Jean-Françis Monnin/ 

Wolfgang Kalauch; Herbert Mainka 

Switzerland/  

West Germany 

LCR-Yamaha 17  

 12. Steve Abbott/ Shaun Smith UK Ham-Yamaha 16  

 13. Gérald Corbaz/ Yvan Hunziker Switzerland Seymaz-Yamaha 15.5  

 14. Dennis Bingham/ Julia Bingham UK Windle-Yamaha 15.5  

 15. Mick Boddice/ Chas Birks UK Windle-Yamaha 11  
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 16. Mick Barton/ Nick Cutmore UK Clark-Yamaha 10  

 17. Hermann Huber/ Hermann Bäsler West Germany Lutz-Yamaha 8  

 18. Gordon Nottingham/ Steve Johnson UK Windle-Yamaha 6  

 19. Siegfried Berger/ Edwin Berger West Germany Yamaha 5  

 20. Wolfgang Stropek/ Hanspeter Demling Austria LCR-Yamaha 4  

 

 

1983 1. Rolf Biland (4th)/ Kurt Waltisperg (3rd) Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 98 6 

 2. Egbert Streuer/ Bernie Schneiders Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 72 2 

 3. Werner Schwärzel/ Andreas Hüber West Germany LCR-Yamaha 67  

 4. Alain Michel/ Claude Monchaud France LCR-Yamaha 57  

 5. Masato Kumano/ Kunio Takeshima Japan LCR-Yamaha 39  

 6. Derek Jones/ Brian Ayres UK LCR-Yamaha 34  

 7. Frank Wrathall/ Phil Spendlove UK Seymaz-Yamaha 22  

 8. Trevor Ireson/ Ashley Wooler;  

Donnie Williams 

UK Ireson-Yamaha 20  

 9. Theo van Kempen/ Geral de Haas Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 18  

 10. Alfred Zurbrügg/ Martin Zurbrügg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 15  

 11. Mick Barton/ Simon Birchall UK Windle-Yamaha 13  

 12. Hermann Huber/ Wolfgang Möckel West Germany LCR-Yamaha 11  

 13. Hein van Drie/ Willem van Dis Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 11  

 14. Pentti Niinivaara/ Vesa Bienek Finland LCR-Yamaha 7  

 15. Egon Schons/ Eckart Rösinger West Germany Busch-Yamaha 7  

 16. Steve Webster/ Tony Hewitt UK Fowler-Yamaha 6  

 17. Wolfgang Stropek/ Hanspeter Demling Austria LCR-Yamaha 6  

 18. Siegfried Berger/ Edwin Berger West Germany Ohrmann-Yamaha 4  

 = Martin Kooij/ Raimond van den Groep Netherlands Kova-Yamaha 4  

 20. Hans Hügli/ Pierre Gonin; 

Karl Paul 

Switzerland/ 

West Germany 

Seymaz-Yamaha 4  

 = Amedeo Zini/ Carlo Sonaglia; Guido Sala Italy LCR-Yamaha 4  

 

 

1984 1. Egbert Streuer (1st)/Bernie Schneiders (1st) Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 75 3 

 2. Werner Schwärzel/ Andreas Hüber West Germany LCR-Yamaha 72  

 3. Alain Michel/ Jean-Marc Fresc France LCR-Yamaha 65 1 

 4. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 57 3 

 5. Derek Jones/ Brian Ayres UK LCR-Yamaha 32  

 6. Masato Kumano/ Helmut Diehl Japan/West Germany LCR-Yamaha 30  

 7. Steve Abbott/ Shawn Smith UK Windle-Yamaha 25  

 8. Steve Webster/ Tony Hewitt UK LCR-Yamaha 15  

 9. Markus Egloff/ Urs Egloff Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 12  

 10. Theo van Kempen/ Geral de Haas Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 12  

 11. Derek Bailey/ Brian Nixon UK LCR-Yamaha 10  

 12. Hans Hügli/ Andreas Schütz Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 10  

 13. Alfred Zurbrügg/ Martin Zurbrügg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 10  

 14. Rolf Steinhausen/ Wolfgang Kalauch West Germany Busch-Yamaha 7  

 15. Dennis Bingham/ Julia Bingham UK LCR-Yamaha 6  

 16. Hein van Drie/ Willem van Dis Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 6  

 17. Hans-Rudi Christinat/ Markus Fähmi Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 4  

 18. Wolfgang Stropek/ Hanspeter Demling Austria LCR-Yamaha 4  

 19. Mick Boddice/ Chas Birks UK LCR-Yamaha 3  

 = Mick Barton/ Simon Birchall UK LCR-Yamaha 3  
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1985 1. Egbert Streuer (2nd)/ Bernie Schneiders (2nd) Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 73 3 

 2. Werner Schwärzel/ Fritz Buck West Germany LCR-Yamaha 73 1 

 3. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha/ 

LCR-Krauser 

50 2 

 4. Steve Webster/ Tony Hewitt UK LCR-Yamaha 32  

 5. Alfred Zurbrügg/ Martin Zurbrügg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 26  

 6. Masato Kumano/ Helmut Diehl Japan/ West Germany LCR-Yamaha 19  

 7. Alain Michel/ Jean-Marc Fresc France LCR-Yamaha 13  

 = Steve Abbott/ Shawn Smith UK LCR-Yamaha 13  

 9. Markus Egloff/ Urs Egloff Switzerland Windle-Yamaha 12  

 10. Mick Barton/ Simon Birchall UK LCR-Yamaha 11  

 11. Hans Hügli/ Andreas Schütz Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 11  

 12. Frank Wrathall/ Graham Rose UK Seymaz-Yamaha 8  

 13. Rolf Steinhausen/ Bruno Hiller West Germany Busch-Yamaha 8  

 14. Hans-Rudi Christinat/ Makus Fähmi Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 8  

 15. Hein van Drie/  

Ian Colquhoun 

Netherlands/  

UK-N.Ireland 

LCR-Yamaha 8  

 16. Theo van Kempen/ Geral de Haas Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 7  

 17. Derek Bailey/ Brian Nixon UK LCR-Yamaha 7  

 18. Derek Jones/ Brian Ayres UK LCR-Yamaha 6  

 19. Martin Kooij/ Raimond van den Groep Netherlands Kova-Yamaha 3  

 = Luigi Casagrande/ René Nydegger Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 3  

    

 

1986 1. Egbert Streuer (3rd)/Bernie Schneiders (3rd) Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 75 5 

 2. Alain Michel/ Jean-Marc Fresc France LCR-Yamaha 75 2 

 3. Steve Webster/ Tony Hewitt UK LCR-Yamaha 71 1 

 4. Markus Egloff/ Urs Egloff Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 51  

 5. Masato Kumano/ Helmut Diehl Japan/West Germany LCR-Yamaha 38  

 6. Alfred Zurbrügg/ Martin Zurbrügg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 38  

 7. Steve Abbott/ Shawn Smith; Vince Biggs UK Windle-Yamaha 36  

 8. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 32  

 9. Derek Jones/ Brian Ayres UK LCR-Yamaha 29  

 10. Derek Bailey/ Brian Nixon UK LCR-Yamaha 30  

 11. Frank Wrathall/ Kerry Chapman UK LCR-Yamaha 13  

 12. René Progin/ Yvan Hunziker Switzerland Seymaz-Yamaha 11  

 13. Rolf Steinhausen/ Bruno Hiller West Germany Busch-Yamaha 10  

 14. Theo van Kempen/ Geral de Haas Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 8  

 15. Mick Barton/ Graham Rose; 

Fritz Buck; Eckart Rösiger 

UK/ 

West Germany 

LCR-Yamaha 7  

 16. Barry Brindley/ Chris Jones UK Windle-Yamaha 5  

 17. Graham Gleeson/ David Elliot; 

Ian Colquhoun; Peter Lindén 

New Zealand/ UK; 

UK-N.Ire.; Sweden 

LCR-Yamaha 5  

 18. Bernd Scherer/ Wolfgang Gess West Germany BSR-Yamaha 3  

 19. Yoshisada Kumagaya/ Kazahito Makiuchi Japan LCR-Yamaha 1  

 20. -     

 

 

1987 1. Steve Webster (1st)/ Tony Hewitt (1st) UK LCR-Yamaha 97 3 

 2. Egbert Streuer/ Bernie Schneiders Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 75 1 

 3. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-Krauser 68 4 

 4. Alain Michel/ Jean-Marc Fresc France LCR-Krauser 68  

 5. Alfred Zurbrügg/ Martin Zurbrügg; 

Simon Birchall 

Switzerland/ 

UK 

LCR-Yamaha 39  
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 6. Steve Abbott/ Shawn Smith UK Windle-Yamaha 26  

 7. Rolf Steinhausen/ Bruno Hiller West Germany Busch-Yamaha 24  

 8. Derek Jones/ Brian Ayres; Simon Birchall UK LCR-Yamaha 23  

 9. Masato Kumano/ 

Andreas Räcke; Markus Fährni 

Japan/ 

West Germany 

LCR-Yamaha 21  

 10. Theo van Kempen/ Geral de Haas Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 14  

 11. Yoshisada Kumagaya/ Brian Barlow Japan/ UK Windle-Yamaha 13  

 12. Markus Egloff/ Urs Egloff Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 12  

 13. Pascal Larratte/ Jacques Corbier France LCR-Yamaha 11  

 14. Wolfgang Stropek/ Andreas Demling Austria LCR-Krauser 9  

 15. Derek Bailey/ Brian Nixon UK LCR-Yamaha 8  

 16. René Progin/ Yvan Hunziker Switzerland Seymaz-Krauser 8  

 17. Barry Brindley/ Graham Rose UK Windle-Yamaha 6  

 18. Bernd Scherer/ Wolfgang Gess West Germany BRS-Yamaha 4  

 19. Fritz Stölzle/ Hubert Stölzle West Germany LCR-Yamaha 1  

 = Yvan Nigrowsky/ Martial Charpentier France Seymaz-Yamaha 1  

 

 

1988 1. Steve Webster (2nd)/ Tony Hewitt (2nd); 

Gavin Simmonds (1st) 

UK LCR-Yamaha 156 3 

 2. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-Krauser 154 6 

 3. Egbert Streuer/ Bernie Schneiders Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 97  

 4. Alain Michel/ Jean-Marc Fresc France LCR-Krauser 93  

 5. Markus Egloff/ Urs Egloff Switzerland LCR-ADM 79  

 6. Derek Jones/ Peter Brown UK LCR-Yamaha 69  

 7. Alfred Zurbrügg/ Martin Zurbrügg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 64  

 8. Masato Kumano/Markus Fährni Japan/West 

Germany 

LCR-Yamaha 61  

 9. Bernd Scherer/ Thomas Schröder West Germany BSR-Krauser 54  

 10. Steve Abbott/ Shawn Smith UK Windle-Yamaha 53  

 11. Barry Brindley/Graham Rose; 

Gavin Simmonds 

UK LCR-Yamaha 50  

 12. Fritz Stölzle/ Hubert Stölzle Switzerland LCR-Krauser 45  

 13. Yoshisada Kumagawa/ Brian Barlow; 

Peter Lindén 

Japan/ UK; 

Sweden 

Windle-Yamaha 42  

 14. Wolfgang Stropek/ Andreas Demling; 

Wolfgang Bock 

Austria/ 

West Germany 

LCR-Krauser 35  

 15. Theo van Kempen/ Geral de Haas; 

Simon Birchall 

Netherlands/ 

UK 

LCR-Yamaha 34  

 16. Pascal Larratte/ Jacques Corbier; 

Eckart Rösinger 

France/ 

West Germany 

LCR-Yamaha 26  

 17. Yvan Nigrowsky/ Martial Charpentier France Seymaz-JPX 17  

 18. André Bosman/ David Kellett Australia LCR-Yamaha 10  

 19. Rolf Steinhausen/ Bruno Hiller West Germany Busch-ADM 9  

 20. Werner Kraus/ Oliver Schuster West Germany Busch 6  

 

 

1989 1. Steve Webster (3rd)/ Tony Hewitt (3rd) UK LCR-Yamaha 145 4 

 2. Egbert Streuer/ Geral de Haas Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 136 2 

 3. Alain Michel/ Jean-Marc Fresc France LCR-Krauser 109  

 4. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-Krauser 105 3 

 5. Markus Egloff/ Urs Egloff; 

Gavin Simmonds 

Switzerland/ 

UK 

SMS-Yamaha 73  

 6. Fritz Stölzle/ Hubert Stölzle West Germany LCR-Krauser 69  
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 7. Masato Kumano/ 

Markus Fährni; Gavin Simmonds 

Japan/  

West Germany; UK 

LCR-Yamaha 67  

 8. Rolf Steinhausen/ Bruno Hiller West Germany Busch 57  

 9. Derek Brindley/ Graham Rose UK Fowler-Yamaha 56  

 10. Steve Abbott/ Shawn Smith UK LCR-Yamaha/ 

Windle-Yamaha 

46  

 11. Bernd Scherer/ Thomas Schröder West Germany BSR-Krauser 39  

 12. Derek Jones/ Peter Brown UK LCR-Yamaha 37  

 13. Yoshisada Kumegawa/ Peter Lindén; 

Brian Barlow; Phillip Coombes 

Japan/ Sweden 

UK 

Windle-Yamaha 37  

 14. Theo van Kempen/ Simon Birchall Netherlands/ UK LCR-Krauser 34  

 15. Alfred Zurbrügg/ Martin Zurbrügg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 31  

 16. René Progin/Yvan Hunziker;Laurent Magenat Switzerland LCR-Krauser 27  

 17. Tony Wyssen/ Kiliam Wyssen Switzerland LCR-Krauser 25  

 18. Yvan Nigrowsky/ Jacques Corbier France LCR-JPX 18  

 19. Billy Gällros/ Håkan Olsson; 

Julian Tailford 

Sweden/ 

UK 

Yamaha 14  

 20. Barry Smith/ David Smith UK Windle-ADM 10  

 

 

1990 1. Alain Michel/ Simon Birchall France/ UK LCR-Krauser 178 5 

 2. Egbert Streuer/ Geral de Haas Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 167 3 

 3. Steve Webster/ Gavin Simmonds UK LCR-Krauser 166 3 

 4. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-Krauser 134 1 

 5. Paul Güdel/ Charly Güdel Switzerland LCR-Krauser 125 1 

 6. Steve Abbott/ Shawn Smith UK Windle-Yamaha/ 

LCR-/JPX-Yamaha 

117  

 7. Yoshisada Kumagaya/ Brian Houghton Japan/ UK Windle-/LCR-JPX 115  

 8. Markus Egloff/ Urs Egloff Switzerland SMS-Yamaha 114  

 9. Masato Kumano/ Eckart Rösinger Japan/ West Germany LCR-TEC 89  

 10. Alfred Zurbrügg/ Martin Zurbrügg Switzerland LCR-Krauser 82  

 11. Derek Jones/ Peter Brown UK LCR-Yamaha 71  

 12. Ralph Bohnhorst/ Thomas Böttcher West Germany LCR-Yamaha 48  

 13. Theo van Kempen/ Jan Kuyt Netherlands LCR-Krauser 47  

 14. Fritz Stölzle/ Hubert Stölzle West Germany LCR-Krauser 37  

 15. Barry Brindley/ Julian Tailford; 

Graham Rose; Steve Parker 

UK LCR-Yamaha 35  

 16. René Progin/ Gary Irlam Switzerland/ UK LCR-Krauser 30  

 17. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Christian Parzer Austria LCR-Yamaha 30  

 18. Barry Smith/ David Smith UK Windle-ADM 26  

 19. Tony Wyssen/ Kilian Wyssen Switzerland LCR-Krauser 24  

 20. Billy Gällros/ Peter Lindén; 

Mikael Melander; Peter Berglund 

Sweden Streuer-Yamaha 18  

 

                  

1991 1. Steve Webster (4th)/Gavin Simmonds(2nd) UK LCR-Krauser 181 5 

 2. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-ADM 168 4 

 3. Egbert Streuer/  

Peter Brown; Pete Essaf 

Netherlands/  

UK; USA 

LCR-Krauser 134 1 

 4. Alain Michel/ Simon Birchall France/ UK LCR-Krauser 129  

 5. Ralph Bohnhorst/ Bruno Hiller; 

Geral de Haas 

Germany/ 

Netherlands 

LCR-Krauser 108(116) 1 

 6. Paul Güdel/ Charly Güdel; 

Thomas Böttcher 

Switzerland/ 

Germany 

LCR-Krauser 107  



FIM SIDECAR WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP 

 

19 

 

 7. Masato Kumano/ Eckart Rösinger Japan/ Germany LCR-Yamaha 94(100)  

 8. Steve Abbott/ Shawn Smith UK LCR-Krauser 82  

 9. Markus Egloff/ Urs Egloff Switzerland SMS-Yamaha 68  

 10. Yoshisada Kumagaya/ Brian Houghton Japan/ UK LCR-Krauser 66  

 11. Darren Dixon/ Sean Dixon UK LCR-Krauser 66  

 12. Barry Brindley/ Graham Rose; 

Trevor Hopkinson; Scott Whiteside 

UK LCR-Krauser 57  

 13. Theo van Kempen/ Jan Kuyt;  

Geral de Haas 

Netherlands LCR-Krauser 55  

 14. Tony Wyssen/ Kilian Wyssen; 

Geral de Haas 

Switzerland/ 

Netherlands 

LCR-Krauser 51  

 15. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Christian Parzer Austria LCR-Yamaha 39  

 16. René Progin/ Ivan Hunzinger; 

Gary Irlam 

Switzerland/ 

UK 

LCR-Krauser 37  

 17. Markus Bösiger/ Peter Markwalder; 

Peter Höss 

Switzerland/ 

Germany 

LCR-Krauser 25  

 18. Werner Kraus/ Thomas Schröder Germany Busch-ADM 25  

 19. Derek Brindley/ Nick Roche;Alan Langton UK LCR-Krauser 24  

 20. Alfred Zurbrügg/ Martin Zurbrügg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 10  

 

 

1992 1. Rolf Biland (5th)/Kurt Waltisperg (4th) Switzerland LCR-Krauser 98 4 

 2. Steve Webster/ Gavin Simmonds UK LCR-Krauser 92 2 

 3. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Christian Parzer Austria LCR-ADM 66  

 4. Egbert Streuer/ Peter Brown Netherlands/ UK LCR-Stredor/Krauser 57 1 

 5. Darren Dixon/ Andy Hetherington UK LCR-Krauser 42  

 6. Yoshisada Kumagaya/  

Brian Houghton 

Japan/  

UK 

LCR-Krauser 39  

 7. Paul Güdel/ Charly Güdel Switzerland LCR-Krauser 38  

 8. Ralph Bohnhorst/ Bruno Hiller Germany LCR-BRM 36  

 9. Markus Bösiger/ Beat Leibundgut Switzerland LCR-ADM 21  

 10. Barry Brindley/ Scott Whiteside UK LCR-Yamaha 19  

 11. Markus Egloff/ Urs Egloff Switzerland SMS/LCR-Yamaha 18  

 12. Steve Abbott/ Shaun Smith UK YKI/LCR-Krauser 14  

 13. Derek Brindley/ Nick Roche; 

Paul Hutchinson 

UK LCR-Krauser 10  

 14. Tony Wyssen/ Kilian Wyssen Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 4  

 15. Billy Gällros/ Peter Berglund Sweden LCR-Stredor 4  

 16. Theo van Kempen/ Geral de Haas Netherlands LCR-Krauser 4  

 17. Reiner Koster/ Jürg Egli Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 2  

 18. Tony Baker/ Simon Prior UK LCR-Krauser 1  

 = Jukka Lauslehto/ Jørgen Levinsen Finland/ Denmark LCR-ADM 1  

 = Gary Knight/ Guy Scott UK LCR-Krauser 1  

 

 

1993 1. Rolf Biland (6th)/ Kurt Waltisperg (5th) Switzerland LCR-Krauser 190 6 

 2. Steve Webster/ Gavin Simmonds UK LCR-Krauser 119 2 

 3. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Christian Parzer Austria LCR-ADM 106  

 4. Paul Güdel/ Charly Güdel Switzerland LCR-Krauser 99  

 5. Derek Brindley/ Paul Hutchinson UK LCR-ADM 99  

 6. Steve Abbott/ Julian Tailford UK Windle-ADM 81  

 7. Ralph Bonhorst/ Siegfried Zillmann; 

Peter Brown 

Germany/ 

UK 

LCR-ADM 61  

 8. Yoshisada Kumagaya/ Brian Houghton Japan/ UK LCR-Krauser 55  
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 9. Markus Bösiger/Beat Leibundgut;Jürg Egli; 

Peter Lindén 

Switzerland/ 

Sweden 

LCR-ADM 51  

 10. Darren Dixon/ Andy Hetherington UK LCR-Krauser 43  

 11. Tony Wyssen/ Kilian Wyssen Switzerland LCR-ADM 40  

 12. Jukka Lauslehto/ Jørgen Levinsen Finland/ Denmark LCR-ADM 29  

 13. Barry Brindley/ Scott Whiteside UK LCR-Krauser 25  

 14. Billy Gällros/ Peter Berglund Sweden LCR-Yamaha 22  

 15. Mark Reddington/ Trevor Crone UK LCR-Krauser 22  

 16. Theo van Kempen/ Geral de Haas Netherlands LCR-ADM 19  

 17. Markus Egloff/ Urs Egloff Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 17  

 18. Hans Hügli/ Adolf Hänni Switzerland LCR-Krauser 14  

 19. Reiner Koster/ Oscar Combi Switzerland LCR-ADM 12  

 20. Tony Baker/ Simon Prior UK LCR-Krauser 7  

 

  

1994 1. Rolf Biland (7th)/ Kurt Waltisperg (6th) Switzerland LCR-Krauser/ 

Swissauto/ Honda 

114 5 

 2. Steve Webster/ Adolf Hänni UK/ Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 104  

 3. Derek Brindley/ Paul Hutchinson UK LCR-ADM 96 1 

 4. Markus Bösiger/ Jürg Egli Switzerland LCR-ADM 88  

 5. Paul Güdel/ Charly Güdel Switzerland LCR-ADM 86  

 6. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Christian Parzer Austria LCR-Bartol 82  

 7. Darren Dixon/ Andy Hetherington UK LCR-Yamaha/ADM 78  

 8. Steve Abbott/ Julian Tailford UK Windle-Krauser 74  

 9. Barry Brindley/ Scott Whiteside UK LCR-Yamaha 52  

 10. Yoshisada Kumagaya/ Mike Finnegan; 

Simon Prior; Steve Pointer; 

 Rinie Bettgens 

Japan/UK-N.Ire.;  

UK; 

Netherlands 

LCR-ADM 52  

 11. Jukka Lauslehto/ Juha Joutsen; 

Hannu Metsäranta 

Finland LCR-ADM 50  

 12. Ralph Bohnhorst/ Peter Brown Germany/ UK LCR-Steinhausen 48  

 13. Markus Egloff/ Urs Egloff Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 26  

 14. Tony Wyssen/ Kilian Wyssen Switzerland LCR-Krauser 23  

 15. Kevin Webster/ Phillip Coombes; 

Harry Hoofsteenge 

UK/  

Netherlands 

LCR-Krauser 23  

 16. Mark Reddington/ Trevor Crone UK LCR-ADM 21  

 17. Billy Gällros/ Peter Berglund; 

Shaun Smith 

Sweden/ 

UK 

LCR-Yamaha 17  

 18. Benny Janssen/Frans Geurts van Kessel Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 16  

 19. Gary Knight/ Trevor Hopkinson UK Windle-Krauser 11  

 20. Kieron Kavanagh/ David Horne; 

Michel van Puyvelde 

New Zealand/ UK; 

Netherlands 

LCR-Krauser 8  

 

 

1995 1. Darren Dixon (1st)/ Andy Hetherington (1st) UK Windle-ADM 131 2 

 2. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-BRM 100 4 

 3. Markus Bösiger/ Jürg Egli Switzerland LCR-ADM 96  

 4. Steve Abbott/ Julian Tailford UK Windle-ADM 92  

 5. Barry Brindley/ Scott Whiteside UK LCR-Yamaha 68  

 6. Derek Brindley/ Paul Hutchinson UK LCR-Honda 63  

 7. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Christian Parzer Austria Windle-BRM 55  

 8. Benny Jansen/ Frans Geurts van Kessel Netherlands Windle-BRM 42  

 9. Yoshisada Kumagaya/ Mike Finnegan; 

Trevor Hopkinson 

Japan/ UK-N.Ire.; 

UK 

LCR-Endurance 37  
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 10. Jukka Lauslehto/ Hannu Metsärauta Finland LCR-ADM 36  

 11. Billy Gällros/ Peter Berglund Sweden LCR-NGK 35  

 12. Ralph Brohnhorst/ Peter Brown Germany/ UK LCR-BRM 32  

 13. Markus Schlosser/ Adolf Hänni Switzerland LCR-ADM 29  

 14. Mark Reddington/ Trevor Crone UK LCR-ADM 27  

 15. Paul Güdel/ Charly Güdel Switzerland LCR-BRM 25 1 

 16. Ian Wilford/ Mick Wynn; Daniel Edwards UK LCR-Honda 25  

 17. Tony Wyssen/ Kilian Wyssen Switzerland LCR-BRM 20  

 18. Kevin Webster/ Harry Hoofsteenge UK/ Netherlands LCR-Honda 14  

 19. Steve Webster/ David James UK LCR-ADM 11  

 20. André Vögeli/ Hansrueli Wickli Switzerland LCR-ADM 10  

 

 

1996 1. Darren Dixon (2nd)/Andy Hetherington (2nd) UK Windle-ADM 141 3 

 2. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-Swissauto 119 2 

 3. Steve Webster/ David James UK LCR-ADM 110  

 4. Paul Güdel/ Charly Güdel Switzerland LCR-BRM 

Swissauto 

108 2 

 5. Steve Abbott/ James Biggs UK Windle-ADM 72  

 6. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Christian Parzer Austria LCR-ADM 63  

 7. Yoshisada Kumagaya/ Trevor Hopkinson Japan/ UK LCR-BRM 

Swissauto 

56  

 8. Markus Bösiger/ Peter Höss; Jürg Egli Switzerland LCR-ADM 53  

 9. Mark Reddington/ Trevor Crone UK LCR-ADM 35  

 10. Tony Wyssen/ Kilian Wyssen Switzerland LCR-BRM/ 

LCR-Swissauto 

33  

 11. Markus Schlosser/  

Thomas Herzog 

Switzerland/ 

Germany 

LCR-BRM 

Swissauto 

33  

 12. Derek Brindley/ Paul Hutchinson UK LCR-BRM 

Swissauto 

27  

 13. Benny Janssen/ Alex Bloemsma; 

Adolf Hänni 

Netherlands/ 

Switzerland 

LCR-ADM 25  

 14. Ian Wilford/ Craig Hallam UK LCR-ADM 21  

 15. Markus Neumann/ Siegfried Zillmann Germany LCR-ADM 21  

 16. Kevin Webster/ Rob McInstosh UK LCR-ADM 15  

 17. Dave Molyneux/ Peter Hill UK Windle-ADM 14  

 18. Barry Brindley/ Scott Whiteside UK LCR-Yamaha 10  

 19. Ralph Bohnhorst/ Eckart Rösinger Germany LCR-ADM 7  

 20. Billy Gällros/ Peter Berglund Sweden LCR-NGK 6  

 

 

1997 1. Steve Webster (5th)/ David James (1st) UK LCR-ADM 163 6 

 2. Paul Güdel/ Charly Güdel Switzerland LCR-Swissauto 155 1 

 3. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Christian Parzer Austria LCR-ADM 148 1 

 4. Derek Brindley/ Adolf Hänni UK/ Switzerland LCR-ADM 110  

 5. Rolf Biland/ Kurt Waltisperg Switzerland LCR-Swissauto 88 1 

 6. Markus Bösiger/ Jürg Egli Switzerland LCR-ADM 81  

 7. Markus Schlosser/ Daniel Hauser Switzerland LCR-Swissauto 69  

 8. Mark Reddington/ Andy Hetherington UK LCR-ADM 60  

 9. Stuart Muldoon/Jeff Haines;  

Chris Gusman 

UK LCR-ADM 47  

 10. Markus Neumann/ Peter Höss Germany LCR-ADM 33  

 11. Roger Body/ Andy Peach UK LCR-Swissauto 28  

 12. Keith Webster/ Rob McIntosh UK LCR-ADM 27  
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 13. Roger Lovelock/ Gary Partridge; 

Peter Hill 

UK LCR-Yamaha 24  

 14. Dave Molyneux/ Peter Hill UK Windle-ADM 16  

 15. Jan Nikkanen/ Juha Joutsen Finland LCR-ADM 14  

 16. Reiner Koster/ Oscar Combi; 

Orsten Gries 

Switzerland/ 

Germany 

LCR-ADM 14  

 17. Wolfram Centner/ Mike Helbig Germany LCR-ADM 12  

 18. Barry Brindley/ Phil Biggs UK LCR-ADM 11  

 19. Steve Abbott/ Jamie Biggs UK LCR-ADM 11  

 20. Jörg Steinhausen/ Frank Schmidt Germany LCR-ADM 10  

 

  

1998 1. Steve Webster (6th)/ David James (2nd) UK LCR-Honda/ADM 124 4 

 2. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Adolf Hänni Austria/ Switzerland LCR-ADM 90 1 

 3. Markus Schlosser/ Daniel Hauser Switzerland LCR-Swissauto 87  

 4. Paul Güdel/ Charly Güdel Switzerland LCR-Swissauto 80  

 5. Steve Abbott/ James Biggs UK LCR-ADM 47  

 6. Stuart Muldoon/ Chris Gusman UK LCR-ADM 45 1 

 7. Shane Soutar/ David Kellett Australia LCR-ADM 44  

 8. Kim Caspersen/ Jimmy Olsen Denmark LCR-ADM 42  

 9. Benny Jansen/ Frans Geurts van Kessel Netherlands LCR-Swissauto 36  

 10. Brian Gray/ Steve Pointer; Peter Hill UK LCR-ADM 36  

 11. Kurt Liechti/ Daniel Locher Switzerland LCR-Swissauto 31  

 12. Barry Fleury/ Jane Fleury New Zealand LCR-TFR 22  

 13. Jörg Steinhausen/ Frank Schmidt Germany LCR-Suzuki 17  

 14. Reiner Koster/ Torsten Gries; 

Jochen Klaffenböck; Rick Long 

Switzerland/ 

Austria; UK 

LCR-ADM 16  

 15. Paul Steenbergen/ René Steenbergen Netherlands LCR-ADM 15  

 16. Markus Neumann/ Christian Parzer Germany/ Austria LCR-ADM 13  

 17. Ian Guy/ Gary Partridge UK LCR-Swissauto 10  

 18. Daniel van de Velde/ Andreas Kolloch Germany LCR-Suzuki 10  

 19. Ian Ashley/ Andy Hetherington; 

Peter Founds 

UK LCR-ADM 10  

 20. Billy Gällros/ Peter Berglund Sweden LCR-ADM 7  

 

 

1999 1. Steve Webster (7th)/ David James (3rd) UK LCR-Suzuki 190 6 

 2. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Adolf Hänni Austria/ Switzerland LCR BRM-Honda 179 2 

 3. Steve Abbott/ James Biggs UK Windle-Honda 139 2 

 4. Markus Schlosser/ Daniel Hauser Switzerland LCR-Swissauto 81  

 5. Shane Soutar/ Gary Partridge;  

Tony Darby; Trevor Hopkinson 

Australia/UK LCR-ADM Honda 66  

 6. Stuart Muldoon/ Paul Woodhead UK LCR-ADM Honda 65  

 7. Brian Gray/ Steve Pointer UK LCR-ADM Honda 59  

 8. Jörg Steinhausen/ Frank Schmidt Germany LCR-Suzuki 57  

 9. Ian Guy/ Andy Peach UK LCR-Swissauto 57  

 10. Patrick Hauquet/ Pascal Legrève Belgium LCR-Suzuki 51  

 11. Paul Steenbergen/ René Steenbergen Netherlands LCR-ADM Honda 43  

 12. Barry Fleury/ Jane Fleury; 

Gary Partridge 

New Zealand/ 

UK 

LCR-TFR Honda 39  

 13. Kurt Liechti/ Daniel Locher Switzerland LCR-Swissauto 30  

 14. Erich Bertschi/ Ueli Wäfler Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 29  

 15. Tim Rope/ Rick Lawrence UK Ireson-Suzuki 28  

 16. Martien van Gils/ Tonnie van Gils Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 22  
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 17. Martin Whittington/ Ruth Landlow UK LCR-ADM Honda 21  

 18. Stuart Hall/ Nat Wood UK Ireson-Suzuki 20  

 19. Benny Janssen/Frans Geurts van Kessel Netherlands LCR-Swissauto 20  

 20. Roger Lovelock/ Chris Hibberd UK LCR-Suzuki 18  

  

 

2000 1. Steve Webster (8th)/ Paul Woodhead (1st) UK LCR-Suzuki 220 4 

 2. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Adolf Hänni Austria/ Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 212 5 

 3. Jörg Steinhausen/ Christian Parzer Germany/ Austria LCR-Suzuki 178  

 4. Benny Jansen/ Trevor Hopkinson Netherlands/ UK  96  

 5. Gerhard Hauzenberger/ Robert Madaras; 

Trevor Crone 

Austria/ 

UK 

LCR-Suzuki 94  

 6. Stuart Muldoon/ Chris Gusman UK LCR-ADM 93  

 7. Steve Abbott/ James Biggs UK Windle-Yamaha 71  

 8. Martin van Gils/ Tonnie van Gils Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 69  

 9. Tom Hanks/ Phil Biggs; Ian Simons UK LCR-Yamaha 60  

 10. Kurt Liechti/ Daniel Locher Switzerland LCR-Kawasaki 51  

 11. Ian Guy/ Andy Peach UK LCR-BRM 

Swissauto 

49  

 12. Paul Steenbergen/ René Steenbergen Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 48  

 13. Dave Molyneux/ Peter Hill UK Windle-Honda 31  

 14. Yann Hansen/ Antonio Soares; 

Nat Wood 

France/ 

UK 

LCR-Suzuki 30  

 15. Brian Gray/ Steve Pointer UK LCR-ADM 27  

 16. Patrick Hanquet/ Pascal Legrève; 

Nat Wood; Sven Langschädel 

Belgium/ 

UK; Germany 

LCR-Suzuki 24  

 17. Barry Fleury/ Jane Fleury New Zealand LCR-BMW 23  

 18. Peter Schröder/ Ueli Wäfler Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 17  

 19. Shane Soutar/ Andy Hetherington Australia/ UK LCR-ADM 16  

 20. Markus Schlosser/ Daniel Hauser Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 11  

 

 

2001 1. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Christian Parzer Austria LCR-Suzuki 160 4 

 2. Steve Webster/ Paul Woodhead UK LCR-Suzuki 120 4 

 3. Steve Abbott/ James Biggs UK Windle-Yamaha 111 1 

 4. Jörg Steinhausen/ 

Andy Hetherington; Trevor Hopkinson 

Germany/ 

UK 

LCR-Suzuki 91  

 5. Tom Hanks/ Phil Biggs UK LCR-Suzuki 72  

 6. Ian Guy/ Andy Peach UK LCR-Suzuki 72  

 7. Martin van Gils/ Tonnie van Gils Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 64  

 8. Stuart Muldoon/ Trevor Crone UK LCR-Yamaha 61  

 9. Kurt Liechti/ Daniel Locher Switzerland LCR-Kawasaki 57  

 10.; Dieter Eilers/ Helmut Engelmann; 

Andreas Kolloch 

Germany LCR-Suzuki 51  

 11.. Peter Schröder/ Ueli Wäfler Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 49  

 12. Gerhard Hauzenberger/ Adolf Hänni; 

Ian Simons 

Austria/ Switzerland; 

UK 

LCR-Suzuki 44  

 13. Mike Roscher/ Uwe Neubert Germany LCR-Suzuki 38  

 14. Paul Steenbergen/ René Steenbergen; 

Colin Buyzerd 

Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 38  

 15. Jun Hayakawa/ Yuzuru Kobe; 

Masahiro Ozeki 

Japan LCR-Suzuki 30  

 16. Chris Founds/ Peter Founds UK LCR-Yamaha 28  

 17. Rob Cameron/ Darren Harper; UK LCR-Suzuki 24  
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Ian Simons; Tony Darby 

 18. Uwe Göttlich/ Mike Helbig Germany LCR-Suzuki 22  

 19. Daniel Morissey/ Mark Cox; 

Chris Gusman 

UK LCR-Yamaha 17  

 20. Vince Biggs/ Rob Biggs UK Windle-Yamaha 13  

 

 

2002 1. Steve Abbott/ James Biggs UK Windle-Yamaha 151 3 

 2. Jörg Steinhausen/ Trevor Hopkinson Germany/ UK LCR-Suzuki 151 1 

 3. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Christian Parzer Austria LCR-Yamaha 146 1 

 4. Steve Webster/ Paul Woodhead UK LCR-Suzuki 145 4 

 5. Tom Hanks/ Phil Biggs UK Windle-Yamaha 145  

 6. Markus Schlosser/ Adolf Hänni Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 98  

 7. Martin van Gils/ Tonnie van Gils; 

Colin Buyzerd 

Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 69  

 8. Gerhard Hauzenberger/ Trevor Crone Austria/ UK LCR-Suzuki 61  

 9. Peter Schröder/ Ueli Wäfler Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 60  

 10. Roger Lovelock/ Garry Yendell; 

Dawna Holloway 

UK/ 

USA 

LCR-Suzuki 47  

 11. Uwe Göttlich/ Johannes Koloska Germany LCR-Suzuki 47  

 12. Stuart Muldoon/ Andy Peach UK LCR-Suzuki 37  

 13. Chris Founds/ Peter Founds UK LCR-Yamaha 29  

 14. Rob Cameron/ Ian Simons UK LCR-Yamaha 25  

 15. Sébastien Delannoy/ Jérôme Vannier; 

Ian Simons 

France/ 

UK 

LCR-Suzuki 23  

 16. Daniel Morissey/ Mick Frith; 

Darren Harper 

UK LCR-Yamaha 23  

 17. Sepp Doppler/ Bernhard Wagner Austria LCR-Yamaha 17  

 18. Paul Steenbergen/ René Steenbergen Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 17  

 19. Dieter Eilers/ Helmut Engelmann; 

Patrick Himan 

Germany/ 

Netherlands 

LCR-Suzuki 16  

 20. Vince Biggs/ Rob Biggs UK Windle-Yamaha 15  

 

 

2003 1. Steve Webster (9th)/ Paul Woodhead (2nd) UK LCR-Suzuki 197 6 

 2. Klaus Klaffenböck/ Christian Parzer Austria LCR-Suzuki 178 1 

 3. Jörg Steinhausen/ Trevor Hopkinson Germany/ UK LCR-Suzuki 161 3 

 4. Steve Abbott/ James Biggs UK LCR-Yamaha/Suzuki 111  

 5. Martin van Gils/ Tonnie van Gils Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 101  

 6. Tom Hanks/ Phil Biggs UK Windle-Yamaha 89  

 7. Bill Philps/ Garry Yendell UK LCR-Suzuki 80  

 8. Mike Roscher/ Frank Heidenreich; 

Adolf Hänni 

Germany/ 

Switzerland 

LCR-Suzuki 76  

 9. Richard Gatt/ Paul Randall UK LCR-Yamaha 50  

 10. Jock Skene/ Neil Miller UK LCR-Suzuki 46  

 11. Billy Gällros/ Peter Berglund Sweden LCR-Suzuki 43  

 12. Gerhard Hauzenberger/ Ian Simons Austria/ UK LCR-Suzuki/ 

LCR-Yamaha 

37  

 13. Daniel Morissey/Darren Harper;Rob Biggs UK LCR-Yamaha 37  

 14. Jean-Noël Minguet/ Nicolas Bidault France LCR-Suzuki 28  

 15. Tim Reeves/ Tristan Reeves UK Windle-Yamaha 25  

 16. Sepp Doppler/ Bernhard Wagner Austria LCR-Yamaha 22  

 17. Chris Founds/ Stuart Muldoon; Rick Long; 

Peter Founds; Frank Heidenreich 

UK/ 

UK; Germany 

LCR-Yamaha 20  
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 18. Renaud Dernoncourt/ Alain Lailheugue France LCR-Suzuki 15  

 19. Barry Fleury/ Jane Fleury New Zealand LCR-Yamaha 12  

 20. Robert Fisher/ Rick Long UK Windle-Yamaha 11  

 

 

2004 1. Steve Webster (10th)/Paul Woodhead (3rd) UK LCR-Suzuki 75 3 

 2. Martin van Gils/ Tonnie van Gils Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 53  

 3. Mike Roscher/ Adolf Hänni Germany/Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 45  

 4. Bryan Pedder/ Rod Steadman UK LCR-Suzuki 31  

 5. Pekka Päivärinta/ Peter Wall Finland/ Sweden LCR-Yamaha 30  

 6. Josef Moser/ Ueli Wäfler Austria/ Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 25  

 7. Tim Reeves/ Tristan Reeves UK LCR-Suzuki 24  

 8. Richard Gatt/ Paul Randall UK LCR-Suzuki 19  

 9. Sepp Doppler/ Bernhard Wagner Austria LCR-Yamaha 19  

 10. Jean Cluze/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Suzuki 19  

 11. Tom Hanks/ Phil Biggs UK Windle-Yamaha 16  

 12. Gerhard Hauzenberger/Michael Hildebrand Austria/ Germany LCR-Yamaha 12  

 13. Markus Schlosser/ Mike Helbig Switzerland/Germany LCR-Suzuki 11  

 14. Michael Grabmüller/ Bernd Grabmüller Austria LCR-Yamaha 10  

 15. Tero Manninen/ Pekka Kuismanen Finland LCR-Suzuki 9  

 16. Billy Gällros/ Peter Berglund Sweden LCR-Suzuki 7  

 17. Barry Fleury/ Jane Fleury New Zealand LCR-Suzuki 6  

 18. Tomáš Foukal/ Jiří Pertliček Czech Republic LCR-Yamaha 3  

 19. -     

 

 

2005 1. Tim Reeves (1st)/ Tristan Reeves (1st) UK LCR-Suzuki 334 9 

 2. Teo Manninen/ Pekka Kuismanen Finland LCR-Suzuki 211  

 3. Jörg Steinhausen/ Trevor Hopkinson Germany/ UK LCR-Suzuki 181 2 

 4. Pekka Päivärinta/ Peter Wall Finland/ Sweden LCR-Suzuki 165 3 

 5. Andy Laidlow/ Patrick Farrance UK LCR-Suzuki 157  

 6. Billy Gällros/ John Briggs Sweden/ UK LCR-Suzuki 153  

 7. Gary Knight/ Dan Knight UK LCR-Suzuki 110  

 8. Martin van Gils/ Tonnie van Gils Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 106  

 9. Tom Hanks/ Phil Biggs UK LCR-Suzuki 82  

 10. Mike Roscher/ Adolf Hänni Germany/ Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 78  

 11. Sepp Doppler/ Bernhard Wagner Austria LCR-Yamaha 71  

 12. Steve Norbury/ Scott Parnell;Mark Cox UK Windle-Yamaha 70  

 13. Bryan Peddar/ Rod Steadman UK LCR-Suzuki 65  

 14. Daniel Morissey/ Rob Biggs UK LCR-Suzuki 65  

 15. Steve Webster/ Paul Woodhead UK LCR-Suzuki 50 2 

 16. Tomáš Foukal/ Jiři Pertliček Czech Republic LCR-Yamaha 50  

 17. Richard Gatt/ Paul Randall UK LCR-Suzuki 49  

 18. Stuart Muldoon/ Paul Knapton UK Windle-Yamaha 46  

 19. Jean Cluze/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Suzuki 34  

 20. Bill Philp/ Rick Long UK LCR-Yamaha 31  

 

  

2006 1. Tim Reeves (2nd)/Tristan Reeves (2nd) UK LCR-Suzuki 299 8 

 2. Pekka Päivärinta/ Timo Karttiala; 

Aki Aalto 

Finland LCR-Suzuki 249 3 

 3. Teo Manninen/ Pekka Kuismanen Finland LCR-Suzuki 222 5 

 4. Sébastien Delannoy/ Nicolas Bidault; 

Rémy Guignard 

France LCR-Suzuki 166  
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 5. Andy Laidlow/ Patrick Farrance UK LCR-Suzuki 147  

 6. Josef Moser/ Ueli Wäfler Austria/ Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 136  

 7. Gary Knight/ Dan Knight UK LCR-Suzuki 129  

 8. Richard Gatt/ Paul Randall UK LCR-Suzuki 122  

 9. Bill Philps/ Rick Long UK LCR-Suzuki 114  

 10. Mike Roscher/ Adolf Hänni Germany/Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 94  

 11. Stuart Muldoon/ Paul Knapton UK LCR-Suzuki 90  

 12. Steve Norbury/ Scott Parnell; 

Stuart Graham 

UK/ 

UK-N.Ireland 

Windle-Suzuki 78  

 13. Ben Birchall/ Tom Birchall UK Windle-Suzuki 70  

 14. Martin van Gils/ Tonnie van Gils; 

Mark Cox 

Netherlands/ 

UK 

LCR-Suzuki 59  

 15. Billy Gällros/ John Briggs Sweden/ UK LCR-Suzuki 50  

 16. Milan Spendal/ Aki Aalto; Mark 

Pickering; Peter Hill; Stuart Graham 

Slovenia/ Finland;UK 

UK; UK-N.Ireland; 

LCR-Suzuki 48  

 17. Michael Grabmüller/Bernd Grabmüller Austria LCR-Suzuki 29  

 18. Stuart Woodard/ Wayne Stevens UK LCR-Suzuki 21  

 19. Tomáš Foukal/ Jiři Pertliček Czech Republic LCR-Suzuki 20  

 20. Gordon Shand/ Stuart Graham UK/ UK-N.Ireland LCR-Kawasaki 15  

 

 

2007 1. Tim Reeves (3rd)/ Patrick Farrance UK LCR-Suzuki 235 6 

 2. Pekka Päivärinta/ Timo Karttiala Finland LCR-Suzuki 180 3 

 3. Markus Schlosser/ Adolf Hänni Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 145 1 

 4. Sébastien Delannoy/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Suzuki 144 1 

 5. Ben Birchall/ Tom Birchall UK LCR-Suzuki 137  

 6. Josef Moser/ Ueli Wäfler Austria/Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 86  

 7. Sean Hegarty/ Mark Hegarty UK LCR-Suzuki 80  

 8. Billy Gällros/ Wayne Stevens Sweden/ UK LCR-Suzuki 72  

 9. Steve Norbury/ Paul Knapton UK Windle-Suzuki 58  

 10. Allan Schofield/ Steven Thomas; 

Lee Barrett; Stuart Graham 

UK/ 

UK; UK-N.Ireland 

LCR-Suzuki 58  

 11. Dave Molyneux/ Rick Long; 

Gary Partridge; Dan Sayle 

UK Windle-Suzuki 52  

 12. Richard Gatt/ Paul Randall UK LCR-Suzuki 44  

 13. Milan Spendal/ Mark Pickering Slovenia/ UK LCR-Suzuki 35  

 14. Adam Treasure/ Lionel Cornwell; 

Kees Endeveld 

Australia/ 

Netherlands 

LCR-Suzuki 32  

 15. Michael Grabmüller/Bernd Grabmüller Austria LCR-Suzuki 30  

 16. Andy Percy/ Michael Hildebrand UK/ Germany LCR-Suzuki 17  

 17. Guy Horner/Lee Barrett;Ryan Charlwood UK LCR-Suzuki 15  

 18. Andy Laidlow/ Stuart Graham UK/ UK-N.Ireland LCR-Suzuki 13  

 19. Marc Baer/ Aki Aalto; 

Danny de Haas 

Finland/ 

Netherlands 

LCR-Suzuki 13  

 20. Mickaël Ducouret/ Bruno Gandons France LCR-Suzuki 12  

 

 

2008 1. Pekka Päivärinta (1st)/ Timo Karttiala Finland LCR-Suzuki 171 3 

 2. Tim Reeves/ Patrick Farrance UK LCR-Suzuki 169 4 

 3. Ben Birchall/ Tom Birchall UK LCR-Suzuki 125 1 

 4. Sébastien Delannoy/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Suzuki 107  

 5. Markus Schlosser/ Adolf Hänni Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 76  

 6. Josef Moser/ Ueli Wäfler Austria/ Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 76  

 7. Sean Hegarty/ Mark Hegarty UK LCR-Suzuki 65  
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 8. Allan Schofield/ Aki Aalto UK/ Finland LCR-Suzuki 58  

 9. Steve Norbury/ Paul Knapton UK LCR-Suzuki 50  

 10. Milan Spendal/ Peter Hill Slovenia/ UK LCR-Suzuki 36  

 11. Gary Knight/ Dan Knight UK LCR-Suzuki 34  

 12. Johan Reuterholt/ Milka Ikonen Sweden ART-Suzuki 28  

 13. Wolfram Centner/ Andy Wolfram Germany LCR-Suzuki 24  

 14. Andy Percy/ Michael Swift UK LCR-Suzuki 21  

 15. Janez Remše/ Jamie Biggs Slovenia/ UK LCR-Yamaha 14  

 16. Rocco Ozimo/ Massimo Zanarini Italy LCR-Suzuki 12  

 17. Richard Gatt/ Paul Randall UK LCR-Suzuki 11  

 18. Mickaël Ducouret/ Bastien Herman France LCR-Suzuki 11  

 19. Mike Roscher/ André Krug Germany LCR-Suzuki 7  

 20. Gordon Shand/ Tony Belsey UK LCR-Suzuki 7  

 

  

2009 1. Ben Birchall (1st)/ Tom Birchall (1st) UK LCR-Suzuki 151 3 

 2. Pekka Päivärinta/ Adolf Hänni Finland/ Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 142 2 

 3. Tim Reeves/Tristan Reeves;James Neave UK LCR-Suzuki 102 2 

 4. Gary Knight/ Dan Knight UK LCR-Suzuki 73  

 5. Josef Moser/ Manfred Wechselberger Austria LCR-Suzuki 66  

 6. Milan Spendel/ Peter Hill Slovenia/ UK LCR-Suzuki 62  

 7. Mike Roscher/ Grégory Cluze Germany/ France LCR-Suzuki 61  

 8. Bryan Peddar/ Rod Steadman UK LCR-Suzuki 50  

 9. Kurt Hock/ Enrico Becker Germany Hock/ LCR-Suzuki 32  

 10. Franck Barbier/ Emmanuel Debroisse France LCR-Suzuki 30  

 11. Ken Knapton/ Tony Belsey UK Baker-Suzuki 29  

 12. Craig Chaplow/ Dan Evanson UK LCR-Suzuki 26  

 13. Wolfram Centner/ Andy Wolfram Germany LCR-Suzuki 22  

 14. Andy Percy/ Michael Swift UK LCR-Suzuki 22  

 15. Mickaël Ducouret/ Bastien Herman France LCR-Suzuki 18  

 16. Janez Remše/ 

Jamie Biggs; Dipash Chauhan 

Slovenia/  

UK 

LCR-Yamaha 14  

 17. Jakob Rutz/ Thomas Hofer; Rita Aeberli Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 14  

 18. Rocco Ozimo/ Massimo Zanarini Italy LCR-Suzuki 11  

 19. Peter Schröder/ Anna Burkard Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 11  

 20. Bennie Streuer/ Kees Endeveld Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 9  

 

 

2010 1. Pekka Päivärinta (2nd) /Adolf Hänni (1st) Finland/Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 138 3 

 2. Tim Reeves/ Grégory Cluze UK/ France LCR-Honda 132 2 

 3. Ben Birchall/ Tom Birchall UK LCR-Yamaha 115 1 

 4. Kurt Hock/ Enrico Becker Germany LCR-Suzuki 87 1 

 5. Josef Moser/ Manfred Wechselberger; 

Michael Hildebrand 

Austria LCR-Suzuki 75  

 6. Adam Treasure/ Darren Dewhurst Australia LCR-Suzuki 43  

 7. Scott Lawrie/ James Neave UK LCR-Suzuki 39  

 8. Janez Remše/ Jamie Biggs Slovenia/ UK LCR-Yamaha 39  

 9. Jakob Rutz/ Rita Aeberli Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 37  

 10. Milan Spendal/ Peter Hill Slovenia/ UK LCR-Suzuki 30  

 11. Gary Knight/ Dan Knight UK LCR-Suzuki 29  

 12. Mike Roscher/ Andy Wolfram; 

Jonathan Huet 

Germany/ 

France 

LCR-BMW 25  

 13. Franck Barbier/ Emmanuel Debroise France LCR-Suzuki 23  

 14. Benny Streuer/ Kees Endeveld Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 22  
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 15. Markus Schlosser/ Thomas Hofer Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 20  

 16. Mickaël Ducouret/ Bastien Herman France LCR-Suzuki 20  

 17. Peter Schröder/ Anna Burkard Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 18  

 18. Alfons Steffes/ Jerry Walker Germany/ USA LCR-Suzuki 17  

 19. Rocco Ozimo/ Massimo Zanarini Italy LCR-Suzuki 12  

 20. Craig Chaplow/ Dan Evanson UK LCR-Suzuki 12  

 

 

2011 1. Pekka Päivärinta (3rd)/Adolf Hänni (2nd) Finland/Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 190 6 

 2. Ben Birchall/ Tom Birchall UK LCR-Yamaha 146 2 

 3. Kurt Hock/ Enrico Becker Germany LCR-Suzuki 120  

 4. Tim Reeves/ Grégory Cluze UK/ France LCR-Honda 99  

 5. Jakob Rutz/ Ueli Wäfler Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 62  

 6. Bennie Streuer/ Kees Endeveld Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 48  

 7. Milan Spendal/ Peter Hill Slovenia/ UK LCR-Suzuki 46  

 8. Mike Roscher/ Danny Kammerbeck Germany LCR-BMW 37  

 9. Scott Lawrie/ James Neave UK LCR-Suzuki 32  

 10. Gary Knight/ Dan Knight UK RSR-Suzuki 28  

 11. Josef Moser/ Jerry Walker; Dan Evanson Austria/ USA; UK LCR-Suzuki 27  

 12. Adam Treasure/ Aki Aalto; 

Andy Wolfram 

Australia/ Finland; 

Germany 

LCR-Suzuki 21  

 13. Janeš Remse/ Paul Knapton Slovenia/ UK LCR-Yamaha 20  

 14. Michael Grabmüller/ Axel Koelsch; 

Jonathan Huet 

Austria/ 

France 

LCR-Kawasaki 18  

 15. Philippe Gallerne/ Alex Schreiber France RCN-Suzuki 18  

 16. Markus Schlosser/ Thomas Hofer Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 16  

 17. Kees Kentrop/ Gerard Daalhuizen Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 14  

 18. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France Auto Moto-Suzuki 13  

 19. Sébastian Delannoy/ Sébastien Lavorel France LCR-Suzuki 11  

 20. Ben Bygrave/ Callum Lawson UK LCF-Suzuki 11  

 

 

2012 1. Tim Reeves (4th)/ Ashley Hawes UK LCR-Suzuki 181 1 

 2. Jörg Steinhausen/ Grégory Cluze Germany/ France LCR-BMW 175 2 

 3. Ben Birchall/ Tom Birchall UK LCR-Yamaha 152 3 

 4. Pekka Päivärinta/ Adolf Hänni Finland/Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 151 2 

 5. Kurt Hock/ Enrico Becker Germany LCR-Suzuki 100  

 6. Markus Schlosser/ Thomas Hofer Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 92  

 7. Michael Grabmüller/ 

Manfred  Wechselberger 

Austria LCR-Kawasaki 76  

 8. Petri Makkula/ Harri Asumaniemi Finland LCR-Suzuki 62  

 9. Oliver Purtschert/ Prishka Purtschert Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 60  

 10. Bennie Streuer/ Kees Endeveld Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 54  

 11. Kees Kentrop/ Gerard Daalhuizen Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 44  

 12. Mike Roscher/ Uwe Neubert; Sven Polchow Germany LCR-BMW 40  

 13. Jakob Rutz/ Jens Lehnertz; Thomas Hofer Germany LCR-Yamaha 33  

 14. Stefan Kiser/ Sandro Michelotto Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 25  

 15. Josef Moser/ Dan Evanson Austria/ UK LCR-Suzuki 24  

 16. Sébastian Delannoy/ Sébastien Lavorel France LCR-Suzuki 23  

 17. André Kretzer/ Enrico Roick Germany LCR-Suzuki 22  

 18. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France LCR-BMW 19  

 19. Janez Remše/ Jamie Biggs Slovenia/ UK LCR-Suzuki 18  

 20. Sean Hegerty/ Callum Lawson UK LCR-Suzuki 13  
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2013 1. Pekka Päivärinta (4th)/ Adolf Hänni (3rd) Finland/ Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 198 2 

 2. Ben Birchall/ Tom Birchall UK LCR-Suzuki 191 7 

 3. Jörg Steinhausen/ Grégory Cluze; 

Ashley Hawes 

Germany/ France; 

UK 

LCR-BMW 182 1 

 4. Scott Lawrie/ James Neave UK LCR-Suzuki 113  

 5. Kurt Hock/ Enrico Becker;Maik Ziegel Germany LCR-Suzuki 106  

 6. Michael Grabmüller/  

Manfred Wechselberger 

Austria LCR-Kawasaki 181  

 7. Petri Makkula/ Timo Karttiala Finland LCR-BMW 101  

 8. Bennie Streuer/ Geert Koerts Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 66  

 9. Jakob Rutz/ Thomas Hofer Germany LCR-Yamaha 57  

 10. Uwe Gürck/ Axel Kölsch Germany LCR-Suzuki 53  

 11. André Kretzer/ Jens Lehnertz Germany LCR-Suzuki 47  

 12. Janez Remše/ Jamie Biggs Slovenia/ UK LCR-Yamaha 41  

 13. Kees Kentrop/Jarno van Lith; 

Danny de Haas 

Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 40  

 14. Sébastien Delannoy/ Sébastien Lavorel France LCR-Suzuki 19  

 15. Jean-Louis Hergott/ Christophe Pouillot; 

Sam Christie 

France/ 

UK 

RSR-BMW 18  

 16. Mike Roscher/ Uwe Neubert Germany LCR-BMW 16  

 17. Stefan Kiser/ Sandor Pohl † Switzerland/Germany LCR-Suzuki 15  

 18. Robert Zimmermann/ Manuel Eckert Germany LCR-Suzuki 14  

 19. Sophia Kirchhofer/ Anna Burkard; 

Manuel Hirschi 

Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 12  

 20. Johan Reuterholt/ Peter Wall Sweden ART-Suzuki 10  

 

 

2014 1. Tim Reeves (5th)/ Grégory Cluze UK/ France LCR-Kawasaki 201 5 

 2. Ben Birchall/ Tom Birchall UK LCR-Suzuki 185 5 

 3. Uwe Gürck/ Manfred Wechselberger Germany/Austria LCR-BMW 111  

 4. Bennie Streuer/ Geert Koerts Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 109  

 5. Mike Roscher/ Anna Burkard Germany/Switzerland LCR-BMW 93  

 6. Jakob Rutz/ Thomas Hofer Germany LCR-Yamaha 86  

 7. Petri Makkula/ Harri Asumaniemi Finland LCR-BMW 78  

 8. Philippe Gallerne/ Julien Chenseau France RCN-Suzuki 43  

 9. Jörg Steinhausen/ Axel Kölsch Germany LCR-BMW 36  

 10. Sébastien Delannoy/ Kévin Rousseau France LCR-Suzuki 32  

 11. Pekka Päivärinta/ Timo Karttiala Finland LCR-BMW 29  

 12. Robert Zimmermann/ Sander Faber Germany LCR-Suzuki 27  

 13. Kurt Hock/ Enrico Becker† Germany LCR-Suzuki 26  

 14. André Kretzer/ Jens Lehnertz Germany LCR-Suzuki 22  

 15. Hilbert Talens/ Ilse de Haas Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 19  

 16. John Smits/ Gunther Verbrugge Netherlands RCN-Yamaha 16  

 17. Jean-Philippe Brunazzi/ Michael Rigondeau Switzerland/ France LCR-F1 15  

 18. Philippe Le Bail/ Sébastien Lavorel France LCR-Suzuki 12  

 19. Peter Kaspar/ Marcel Fries Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 12  

 20. Dieter Eilers/ Kartin Mayer Germany OSR-Suzuki 11  

 

 

2015 1. Bennie Streuer/ Geert Koerts Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 180 2 

 2 Tim Reeves/ Grégory Cluze UK/ France LCR-Kawasaki 175 7 

 3. Pekka Päivärinta/ Kirsi Kainulainen Finland LCR-BMW 165  

 4. Uwe Gürck/ Manfred Wechselberger Germany/ Austria LCR-BMW 92  
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 5. Mike Roscher/ Anna Burkhard Germany LCR-BMW 89  

 6. Milan Spendal/ Peter Hill; Freddy Lelubez Slovenia/ UK; France LCR-Yamaha 86  

 7. Jakob Rutz/ Thomas Hofer Germany LCR-Yamaha 75  

 8. Janez Remše/ Stuart Ramsey Slovenia/ UK LCR-Yamaha 49  

 9. Philippe Gallerne/ Julien Chenseau France RCN-Suzuki 38  

 10. Andy Peach/ Charlie Richardson UK LCR-Kawasaki 27  

 11. Colin Buckley/ Robert Shorter New Zealand Windle-Suzuki 27  

 12. Ricky Stevens/ Ryan Charlwood UK LCR-Kawasaki 25 1 

 13. John Holden/ Ashley Hawes UK LCR-Suzuki 24  

 14. Sébastien Delannoy/ Kévin Rousseau France LCR-Suzuki 20  

 15. André Kretzer/ Jens Lehnertz Germany LCR-Suzuki 20  

 16. Eero Pärm/ Mairon Meius Estonia LCR-Kawasaki 17  

 17. Ben Holland/ Lee Watson UK LCR-Kawasaki 16  

 18. Wiggert Kranenburg/ Jeroen Schmitz Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 14  

 19. Christian Ruppert/ Ueli Waffler Germany/ Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 13  

 20. Tomas Axelsson/ Artis Nielands Sweden ART-Suzuki 12  

 

 

2016 1. Pekka Päivärinta (5th)/ Kirsi Kainulainen Finland LCR-BMW 177 1 

 2 Tim Reeves/ Grégory Cluze UK/ France LCR-Kawasaki 159 5 

 3. Sébastien Delannoy/ Kévin Rousseau France LCR-Suzuki 139  

 4. Markus Schlosser/ Thomas Hofer Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 122 3 

 5. Bennie Streuer/ Geert Koerts;  

Gerard Daalhuizen 

Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 90  

 6. Mike Roscher/ Anna Burkhard Germany/ Switzerland LCR-BMW 82  

 7. John Holden/ Stuart Ramsey UK LCR-Suzuki 75  

 8. Brian Gray/ Adam Christie UK LCR-Yamaha 52  

 9. Billy Gällros/ Gerard Daalhuizen Sweden/ Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 44  

 10. Olivier Dichamp/ Vincent Peugeot France LCR-Suzuki 44  

 11. Jakub Rutz/ Marcel Fries Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 38  

 12. Sean Hegarty/ James Neave UK LCR-Suzuki 13  

 13. Jean-Philippe Brunazzi/ Michael Rigondeau Switzerland/France LCR-F1 13  

 14. Hilbert Talens/ Remco Hoes Netherlands LCR-Suzuki 12  

 15. Philippe Gallerne/ Helen Deeley France LCR-Suzuki 11  

 16. Manuel Moreau/ Stéphane Gadet France LCR-Suzuki 10  

 17. Peter Kimeswenger/ Markus Billich Austria LCR-Suzuki 10  

 18. Kees Endeveld/ Jeroen Remmé Netherlands LCR-Kawasaki 8  

 19. Kees Kentrop/ Danny de Haas-Kamerbeek Netherlands LCR-Kawasaki 8  

 20. Tomas Axelsson/ Artis Neilands Sweden ART-Suzuki 8  

 

 

2017 1. Ben Birchall (2nd)/ Tom Birchall (2nd) UK LCR-Yamaha 175 7 

 2 Pekka Päivärinta/ Kirsi Kainulainen Finland LCR-Honda 161 1 

 3. John Holden/ Mark Wilkes UK LCR-Kawasaki 120  

 4. Bennie Streuer/ Ilse de Haas; 

Kévin Rousseau 

Netherlands/ 

France 

LCR-Honda 107  

 5. Michael Grabmüller/ Sébastien Lavorel; 

Sophia Kirchhofer 

Austria/ France; 

Switzerland 

LCR-Yamaha 94  

 6. Lewis Blackstock/ Patrick Rosney UK LCR-Suzuki 76  

 7. Scott Lawrie/ Ben Hughes; Helen Deeley; 

Calum Lawson 

UK LCR-Suzuki 65  

 8. Janez Remše/ Robbie Shorter Slovenia/New Zealand ARS-Yamaha 47  

 9. Günther Bachmaier/  

Manfred Wechselberger 

Austria LCR-Suzuki 42  
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 10. Jakob Rutz/ Marcel Fries Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 41  

 11. Peter Kimeswenger/ Jens Lehnertz Austria LCR-Kawasaki 35  

 12. Eckart Rösinger/ Steffen Werner;  

Helen Deeley 

Germany/ 

UK 

Baker-Suzuki 27  

 13. Tony Baker/ Fiona Baker-Holden UK Baker-Suzuki 26  

 14. Estelle Leblond/ Melanie Farnier France SGR-Suzuki 22  

 15. Alan Founds/ Jeroen Schmitz UK/ Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 10  

 16. Brian Gray/ Jason Pitt UK LCR-Yamaha 7  

 17. Franck Barbier/ Goulven Crochemore France SGR-Suzuki 7  

 18. François Leblond/ Bruno Picquoin France Shelbourne-

Suzuki 

5  

 19. Mike Roscher/ Anna Burkard Germany/ Switzerland LCR-Suzuki 2  

 20. -     

 

 

2018 1. Ben Birchall (3rd)/ Tom Birchall (3rd) UK LCR-Yamaha 195 4 

 2 Pekka Päivärinta/ Jussi Veräväinen Finland LCR-Honda 175 2 

 3. Tim Reeves/ Mark Wilkes UK ARS-Yamaha 171 5 

 4. Bennie Streuer/ Kévin Rousseau Netherlands/ France LCR-Kawasaki 152  

 5. Sam Christie/ Adam Christie UK LCR-Yamaha 112  

 6. Janez Remše/ Eamon Mulholland Slovenia/ Ireland ARS-Yamaha 94  

 7. Lukas Wyssen/ Thomas Hofer Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 81  

 8. Peter Kimeswenger/ Jens Lehnertz Austria/ Germany LCR-Kawasaki 74  

 9. Michael Grabmüller/ Sébastien Lavorel  Austria/ France LCR-Yamaha 71  

 10. Lewis Blackstock/ Patrick Rosney UK LCR-Suzuki 55  

 11. Scott Lawrie/ Michael Fairhurst; 

Emmanuelle Clément 

UK/ 

France 

ARS-Yamaha 51  

 12. Jakub Rutz/ Marcel Fries Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 47  

 13. Alan Founds/ Tom Christie UK LCR-Yamaha 44  

 14. John Holden/ Lee Cain UK LCR-Kawasaki 24  

 15. Eero Pärm/ Mairon Meius Estonia LCR-Yamaha 24  

 16. Tassilo Gall/ Anna Sophia Sattelberger Germany LCR-Suzuki 21  

 17. Ricky Stevens/ Ryan Charlwood UK LCR-Kawasaki 11  

 18. Philippe Le Bail/ Serge Leveau France LCR-Yamaha 6  

 19. Brian Gray/ Jason Pitt UK LCR-Yamaha 5  

 20. Kees Endeveld/ Jeroen Remmé Netherlands ARS-Kawasaki 3  

 

 

2019 1. Tim Reeves (6th)/ Mark Wilkes UK ARS-Yamaha 205 5 

 2 Pekka Päivärinta/ Jussi Veräväinen Finland LCR-Yamaha 173 2 

 3. Ben Birchall/ Tom Birchall UK LCR-Yamaha 168 3 

 4. Markus Schlosser/ Marcel Fries Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 121  

 5. Sam Christie/ Tom Christie UK LCR-Yamaha 103  

 6. Kees Endeveld/ Jeroen Remmé Netherlands ARS-Kawasaki 82  

 7. Lukas Wyssen/ Thomas Hofer Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 66  

 8. Rupert Archer/ Stephen Thomas UK ARS-Yamaha 66  

 9. Paul Leglise/ Emmanuelle Clément France LCR-Yamaha 53  

 10. Janez Remše/ Manfred Wechselberger Slovenia/ Austria ARS-Yamaha 51  

 11. Jakub Rutz/ Björn Bosch Switzerland/Germany LCR-Yamaha 45  

 12. Bennie Streuer/ Kévin Rousseau Netherlands/ France LCR-Kawasaki 42  

 13. Josef Sattler/ Uwe Neubert Germany ARS-Kawasaki 39  

 14. Philippe Le Bail/ Serge Leveau France LCR-Yamaha 13  

 15. Peter Kimeswinger/ Jens Lehnertz; 

Ondřej Kopečký 

Austria/ Germany; 

Czech Republic 

LCR-Kawasaki 13  
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 16. Rasmus Dombernowsky/ Anssi Rekola Sweden ART-Honda 7  

 17. Manuel Moreau/ Sébastien Arifon France LCR-Yamaha 6  

 18. -     

 

 

2020 – Cancelled 

 

 

2021 1. Markus Schlosser/ Marcel Fries Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 328 8 

 2 Todd Ellis/ Emmanuelle Clément UK/ France LCR-Yamaha 269 1 

 3. Pekka Päivärinta/ Ilse de Haas Finland/ Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 218  

 4. Stephen Kershaw/ Ryan Charlwood UK LCR-Yamaha 212 1 

 5. Tim Reeves/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France ARS-Yamaha 196 3 

 6. Lukas Wyssen/ Thomas Hofer Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 128  

 7. Bennie Streuer/ Jeroen Remmé Netherlands  ARS-Yamaha 105  

 8. Harrison Payne/ Mark Wilkes UK ARS-Yamaha 96 1 

 9. Ben Birchall/ Tom Birchall UK LCR-Honda 79 1 

 10. Robert Biggs/ Jeroen Schmitz UK/ Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 78  

 11. Claude Vinet/ Melanie Farnier France LCR-Yamaha 70  

 12. Ted Peugeot/ Vincent Peugeot France LCR-Yamaha 64  

 13. Peter Kimeswenger/ Kevin Kölsch Austria/ Germany LCR-Yamaha 46  

 14. Kees Endeveld/ Hendrik Crome Netherlands/Germany LCR-Yamaha 45  

 15. Janez Remše/ Manfred Wechselberger Slovenia/ Austria ARS-Yamaha 37  

 16. Kevin Cable/ Kyle Masters UK LCR-Yamaha 30  

 17. Stéphane Gadet/ Clothilde Salmon;  

Valentin Pirat 

France LCR-Kawasaki 30  

 18. Craig Currie/ Justin Sharp UK LCR-Yamaha 27  

 19. Josef Sattler/ Luca Schmidt Germany ARS-Yamaha 26  

 20. Sam Christie/ Tom Christie UK LCR-Yamaha 20  

 

 

2022 1. Todd Ellis (1st)/ Emmanuelle Clément (1st) UK/ France LCR-Yamaha 377 9 

 2 Markus Schlosser/ Marcel Fries Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 344 3 

 3. Stephen Kershaw/ Ryan Charlwood UK LCR-Yamaha 302 3 

 4. Lukas Wyssen/ Thomas Hofer Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 188  

 5. Harrison Payne/ Mark Wilkes UK LCR-Yamaha 151  

 6. Ted Peugeot/ Vincent Peugeot France LCR-Yamaha 143  

 7. Bennie Streuer/  

Kevin Kölsch 

Netherlands/ 

Germany 

ARS-Yamaha 130 1 

 8. Kevin Cable/ Charlie Richardson UK LCR-Yamaha 105  

 9. Sam Christie/ Tom Christie UK LCR-Yamaha 89  

 10. Claude Vinet/ Cyril Vinet; Sébastien Arifon; 

Christophe Pouillot 

France LCR-Yamaha 82  

 11. Tim Reeves/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France ARS-Yamaha 68  

 12. Cédric Pierand/ Arnaud Pierand France ARS-Yamaha 45  

 13. Philippe Le Bail/ Serge Leveau France AutoMoto-

Yamaha 

38  

 14. Rupert Archer/ Stephen Thomas UK ARS-Yamaha 34  

 15. Paul Leglise/ Melanie Farnier France LCR-Yamaha 27  

 16. Robert Biggs/ Maxime Vasseur UK/ France LCR-Yamaha 26  

 17. Pekka Päivärinta/ Ilse de Haas Finland/ Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 22  

 18. Pierre Leguen/ Léopold Rouby France DDM-Suzuki 22  

 19. Philippe Gallerne/ Jean-Philippe Bouchard France RCN-Kawasaki 18  

 20. Peter Kimeswenger/ Oldřich Sedláček Austria/ Czech Rep. LCR-Yamaha 17  
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2023 1. Todd Ellis (2nd)/Emmanuelle Clément (2nd) UK/ France LCR-Yamaha 377 9 

 2 Ben Birchall/ Tom Birchall; 

Callum Crowe 

UK/ 

UK-Isle of Man 

LCR-Honda 256 4 

 3. Stephen Kershaw/ Ryan Charlwood UK LCR-Yamaha 195 2 

 4. Sam Christie/ Tom Christie UK LCR-Yamaha 187 1 

 5. Harrison Payne/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France ARS-Yamaha 173  

 6. Pekka Päivärinta/ Ilse de Haas; 

Luca Schmidt 

Finland/ Netherlands; 

Germany 

LCR-Yamaha 149 1 

 7. Tim Reeves/ Mark Wilkes UK ARS-Yamaha 104  

 8. Bennie Streuer/  

Kevin Kölsch 

Netherlands/ 

Germany 

ARS-Yamaha 88  

 9. Ted Peugeot/ Vincent Peugeot France LCR-Yamaha 68  

 10. Rupert Archer/ Adam Christie  UK ARS-Yamaha 62  

 11. Kevin Cable/ Charlie Richardson UK LCR-Yamaha 55  

 12. Josef Sattler/ Luca Schmidt Germany ARS-Yamaha 53  

 13. Lennart Göttlich/ Uwe Neubert; Lucas Krieg Germany ARS-Yamaha 47  

 14. Peter Kimeswenger/ Oldřich Sedláček Austria/ Czech Rep. LCR-Yamaha 42  

 15. John Holden/ Ferry Segers; 

Germaine Middegaal 

UK/ 

Netherlands 

ARS-Yamaha 35  

 16. Max Zimmermann/ Ronja Mahl Germany ARS-Yamaha 19  

 17. Rob Biggs/ Ferry Segers UK LCR-Yamaha 17  

 18. Paul Leglise/ Marjorie Cescutti France LCR-Yamaha 16  

 19. Eero Pärm/ Lauri Lipstok Estonia LCR-Yamaha 12  

 20. Pierre Leguen/ Christophe Darras France LCR-Suzuki 12  

 

 

2024 1. Harrison Payne/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France ARS-Yamaha 255 7 

 2 Markus Schlosser/ Lucas Schmidt Switzerland/Germany LCR-Yamaha 252 5 

 3. Sam Christie/ Tom Christie UK LCR-Yamaha 162  

 4. Pekka Päivärinta/ Adam Christie Finland/ UK ARS-Yamaha 140  

 5. Todd Ellis/ Emmanuelle Clément UK/ France LCR-Yamaha 133  

 6. Bennie Streuer/ Ferry Segers;  

Kevin Kölsch 

Netherlands/ 

Germany 

ARS-Yamaha 117  

 7. Lukas Wyssen/ Ema Salmon Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 85  

 8. Ted Peugeot/ Vincent Peugeot France LCR-Yamaha 84  

 9. Paul Leglise/ Marjorie Cescutti France LCR-Yamaha 75  

 10. Lennart Göttlich/ Lucas Krieg Germany ARS-Yamaha 52  

 11. Rupert Archer/ Ruben Janssens; 

Thomas Hofer 

UK/ Belgium; 

Switzerland 

ARS-Yamaha 52  

 12. Sam Laidlow/ Jack Laidlow UK LCR-Yamaha 46  

 13. Tim Reeves/ Mark Wilkes UK ARS-Yamaha 43  

 14.  Patrick Werkstetter/ Valentin Pirat Germany/ France ARS-Yamaha 33  

 15. Kevin Cable/ Charlie Richardson UK LCR-Yamaha 29  

 16. Robert Biggs/ Ferry Segers UK/ Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 21  

 17. Pierre Leguen/ Léopold Rouby France LCR-Yamaha 19  

 18. Markus Venus/ Ondřej Sedlaček Germany/Czech Rep. LCR-Yamaha 17  

 19. Raymond Leijdekkers/ Calvin Leijdekkers; 

Sarissa ter Steeg 

Netherlands R&R-Yamaha 15  

 20. Rogier Weekers/ Océane Bataille;  

Marcel Fries 

Netherlands/ France; 

Switzerland  

R&R-Yamaha 14  
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2025 1. Sam Christie/ Tom Christie UK LCR-Yamaha 248  

 2 Markus Schlosser/  

Lucas Schmidt; Lucas Krieg 

Switzerland/ 

Germany 

LCR-Yamaha 244 4 

 3. Harrison Payne/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France ARS-Yamaha 240 8 

 4. Pekka Päivärinta/ Adam Christie Finland/ UK ARS-Yamaha 183 1 

 5. Rupert Archer/ Ondřej Sedlaček UK/ Czech Republic ARS-Yamaha 92  

 6. Patrick Werkstetter/ Valentin Pirat Germany/ France ARS-Yamaha 87  

 7. Kevin Cable/ Charlie Richardson UK LCR-Yamaha 86  

 8. Todd Ellis/ Emmanuelle Clément UK/ France LCR-Yamaha 83  

 9. Markus Venus/ Thomas Hofer Germany/Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 75  

 10. Paul Leglise/ Marjorie Cescutti France LCR-Yamaha 71  

 11. Tim Reeves/ Mark Wilkes;  

Kevin Kölsch; Ferry Segers 

UK/ 

Germany/Netherlands 

ARS-Yamaha 67  

 12. Joni Manninen/ Tero Manninen Finland LCR-Yamaha 62  

 13. Sam Laidlow/ Jack Laidlow UK LCR-Yamaha 48  

 14. Lewis Blackstock/ Oscar Lawrence UK LCR-Yamaha 29  

 15. Lennart Göttlich/ Lucas Krieg Germany ARS-Yamaha 23  

 16. Ted Peugeot/ Vincent Peugeot France LCR-Yamaha 19  

 17. Bennie Streuer/ Manon Vissenberg;  

Kevin Kölsch 

Netherlands/  

Germany 

ARS-Yamaha 19  

 18. Raymond Leijdekkers/ Calvin Leijdekkers Netherlands LCR-Yamaha 19  

 19. Paul Kirby/ Ema Salmon UK/ France ARS-Yamaha 17  

 20. Wiggert Krannenburg/  

Jermaine van Middegaal; Lucas Krieg 

Netherlands/ 

Netherlands;Germany 

LCR-Yamaha 17  

 

 


